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Economic Improvement Program Policy 

The Economic Improvement Program (EIP) is the city’s long-term plan for housing, economic 
development, redevelopment, and transit programs that promote economic viability for the 
citizens and businesses of Minnetonka. 

Funding Categories 

The EIP covers a broad range of community development activities. Funding categories include: 

• Projects and programs which encourage diversity and broaden choices in types, sizes,
and prices of the city’s housing stock to meet the needs of the aging population and
attract younger residents.

• Projects that support existing business retention and expansion, attract new businesses,
and allow the city to remain economically competitive.

• Projects which enhance resident mobility by pursuing opportunities and solutions to
improve transit service.

• Activities that promote the vitality of the city through development and redevelopment.

Planning Principles 

• The EIP will support achievement of the city’s Comprehensive Plan and long-term
Strategic Goals.

• The EIP will be updated annually to reflect changes in programs, demographics, private
housing stock, business needs, and the overall economic climate.

• The EIP allows flexibility and may be amended during the year if necessary, in order to
act upon unforeseen opportunities that may arise which enhance economic viability.

• Development of the EIP will be consistent with the annual operating budget. Future
staffing and other budgetary impacts are projected and will be included in operating
budget forecasts.
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HOUSING CHAPTER SUMMARY 

Projects and programs which encourage diversity and broaden choices in types, sizes, and 
prices of the city’s housing stock to meet the needs of the aging population and to attract 
younger residents. 

The city currently has six programs in place to assist in the construction, maintenance, and 
renewal of housing in the city. One additional page contains conceptual programming for future 
consideration. 

• The total five-year estimated cost of the programs is $41,446,000.

Programs in blue indicate city funded programs/initiatives 
Programs in green indicate pass-through funding 

Program 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 5-Year Total
CDBG Entitlement 32,000 34,000 35,000 35,000 35,000 $171,000 
Homes Within Reach 125,000 125,000 125,000 125,000 25,000 $525,000 
Housing Improvement 
Areas 10,000,000 10,000,000 5,000,000 5,000,000 5,000,000 $35,000,000 
Minnetonka Home 
Enhancement 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 $250,000 
Welcome to Minnetonka 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 $250,000 
Housing Trust Fund 1,050,000 1,050,000 1,050,000 1,050,000 1,050,000 $5,250,000 
Total $11,307,000 $11,309,000 $6,310,000 $6,310,000 $6,210,000 $41,446,000 

Conceptual Programs 
Housing Program Research 
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Economic Improvement Program

City of Minnetonka, Minnesota Contact Community Development

2024 2028thru
Department 1-Housing

 Description

On July 1, 2018, Hennepin County began overseeing the entire CDBG program, on behalf of Minnetonka, as the city elected to join the Urban 
County CDBG Consortium. This page represents program income the city received from repayment of loans from loan made prior to 2018, when 
the city was an entitlement community and received a direct CDBG allocation from the Department of Housing and Urban Development.

SCHEDULING AND PROJECT STATUS:
This is an ongoing program.

Project # Housing-20

 Justification

The city continues to receive program income from rehabilitation loans that were made prior to 2018 when the city was in its entitlement status. 
The city will receive repayment of prior year loans if an owner sells the property prior to the 10-year deferment period. There are 104 loans still 
outstanding that could be repaid in the future.

In 2020, the city council directed staff to create a home rehabilitation program exclusively for Homes Within Reach residents with the remaining 
fund balance received while the city was an entitlement community. There is a balance of $82,494 is available for HWR residents to make critical 
repairs on a first-come first-served basis until funds are exhausted. 

Staff is anticipating that approximately $35,000 a year in program income will be received from loan repayments. The repayments are distributed to 
Hennepin County to make new loans to Minnetonka residents through a sub-agreement through June 30, 2028.

PROGRAM GOALS AND RELATIONSHIP TO OTHER PLANS:
Comprehensive Plan- Continue to promote and market the city’s Housing Rehabilitation Programs.

Strategic Profile- Implement programs and policies to diversify housing and increase affordable housing options.

KEY MEASURES
Households Assisted 
  2018     2019     2020     2021   2022    2023   2024   2025   2026    2027    2028
  10        N/A       15         10         5         12        15     10   10  10    10

 Budget Impact/Other

Program income received from loans made prior to 2018 flows through the city. Staff anticipates that this income will continue to fund new loans 
that are currently managed through Hennepin County. The city can also choose to reallocate funds to projects that meet one of the three national 
objectives. 1. Benefit low and moderate income persons 2. Help prevent and/or eliminate slums and/or blight 3. Meet other community 
development needs of particular urgency.

The city currently has 104 outstanding loans made between 2011 and 2023.

The city will continue to offset any administrative expenses incurred by staff with available CDBG dollars.

Useful Life N/A
Project Name CDBG Entitlement (Prior to 2018) Category Housing

Type Program

Key Measures

Key Measures Households Assisted

Key Measures

Key Measures

Total2024 2025 2026 2027 2028Expenditures
171,00032,000 34,000 35,000 35,000 35,000Program Cost

32,000 34,000 35,000 35,000 35,000 171,000Total

Total2024 2025 2026 2027 2028Funding Sources
171,00032,000 34,000 35,000 35,000 35,000CDBG

32,000 34,000 35,000 35,000 35,000 171,000Total

City of Minnetonka 2024-2028 EIP
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Economic Improvement Program

City of Minnetonka, Minnesota Contact Community Development

2024 2028thru
Department 1-Housing

 Description

On July 1, 2018, Hennepin County began overseeing the entire CDBG program, on behalf of Minnetonka, as the city elected to join the Urban 
County CDBG Consortium. Hennepin County is responsible for accepting applications for the home rehabilitation loan program, ongoing loan 
project management, and leads a process to distribute public service dollars each year.

For 2023, the estimated CDBG allocation for Minnetonka is $132,024.

SCHEDULING AND PROJECT STATUS:
This is an ongoing program. The CDBG program year is July 1 to June 30. In 2023, the city elected to continue to defer the metropolitan city status 
and continue in the consortium until 2026.

Project # Housing-03

 Justification

 A description of the programs under the consortium is listed below:

The Home Rehabiliation Loan Program offers ten-year, no interest deferred loans up to $15,000. The loan amount was increased in 2018 to 
respond to increased cost of repairs. Households up to 80% of area median income qualify for the $15,000 Small Projects Program, which allows 
for housing repairs and maintenance. 

Up to 15 percent of the city’s Community Development Block Grant funds can be used to fund public services (non-profits).  Organizations that 
have traditionally served Minnetonka residents include:  ICA, HomeLine, Senior Community Services, and the Sojourner Project.

PROGRAM GOALS AND RELATIONSHIP TO OTHER PLANS:
Comprehensive Plan- Continue to promote and market the city’s Housing Rehabilitation Programs.

Strategic Profile- Implement programs and policies to diversify housing and increase affordable housing options.

KEY MEASURES
Households Assisted 
 2018   2019   2020     2021    2022    2023   2024    2025   2026   2027  2028 
   8          9         8           5          8           8         8           8        8         8        8       

 Budget Impact/Other

-As part of the Urban County Consortium, no CDBG funds flow through the city.
-One percent of the city’s CDBG annual allocation is contributed to the Hennepin County Consortium to support fair housing activities.
-The administrative costs associated with the program are 15% of the city's total allocation each year.

Useful Life
Project Name CDBG Consortium (2018-Present) Category Housing

Type Program

Key Measures

Key Measures Households Assisted

Key Measures

Key Measures

Total2024 2025 2026 2027 2028Expenditures
00 0 0 0 0Program Cost

0 0 0 0 0 0Total

Total2024 2025 2026 2027 2028Funding Sources
00 0 0 0 0Other

0 0 0 0 0 0Total

City of Minnetonka 2024-2028 EIP
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Economic Improvement Program

City of Minnetonka, Minnesota Contact Community Development

2024 2028thru
Department 1-Housing

 Description

Homes Within Reach (also known as the West Hennepin Affordable Housing Land Trust) is a non-profit community land trust that creates and 
preserves affordable homeownership opportunities in suburban Hennepin County. 

SCHEDULING AND PROJECT STATUS
This program is ongoing.  Depending on the level of commitment by the city and other matching funds, Homes Within Reach anticipates adding 
one to two new permanently affordable owner-occupied units to the city each year.

Project # Housing-05

 Justification

In an effort to promote long-term affordable, scattered-site housing, while maximizing the cost-effectiveness of public investment, the community 
land trust model was presented as a tool in 2000 to help the city increase its amount of long-term affordable housing.

The Homes Within Reach program provides single-family, permanently affordable, homeownership opportunities to those at 80% AMI or less. 
Minnetonka’s funds will be used to leverage and match other county, regional, and state funds.

PROGRAM GOALS AND RELATIONSHIP TO OTHER PLANS
Comprehensive Plan- Work with affordable housing agencies and developers to add more affordable housing units in the city.

Strategic Profile- Implement programs and policies to diversify housing and increase affordable housing
options.
KEY MEASURES

 2018  2019   2020   2021  2022   2023  2024    2025    2026  2027    2028

 Total HWR units in Minnetonka 

   56    58   59   60  62   63  64   65  66   67   68

 Budget Impact/Other

Homes Within Reach requests funding through the annual EIP process each year.  Growth in long term affordable units is important, but there 
should be some adjustment to the city’s commitment to ensure it is sustainable. After 2017, funding through the Livable Communities Account was 
no longer available.

HWR has a current funding commitment of approximately $473,000 in available funding to complete three more projects between 2024-2028. In 
2023, the EIP allocated an HRA levy of $125,000 to assist with ongoing administrative expenses and for the purchase of homes. 

In 2020, an annual fee of $25,000 was added to assist with ongoing  operations. The proposed funding source for ongoing maintenance is the HRA 
levy.

Useful Life N/A
Project Name Homes Within Reach Category Housing

Type Program

Key Measures

Key Measures HWR units in Minnetonka

Key Measures

Key Measures

Total2024 2025 2026 2027 2028Expenditures
525,000125,000 125,000 125,000 125,000 25,000Program Cost

125,000 125,000 125,000 125,000 25,000 525,000Total

Total2024 2025 2026 2027 2028Funding Sources
625,000125,000 125,000 125,000 125,000 125,000HRA Levy

00 0 0 0 0Other

125,000 125,000 125,000 125,000 125,000 625,000Total

City of Minnetonka 2024-2028 EIP
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Economic Improvement Program

City of Minnetonka, Minnesota Contact Community Development

2024 2028thru
Department 1-Housing

 Description

Minnesota law provides a mechanism termed Housing Improvement Area (HIA) which allows cities to help arrange and finance rehabilitation on 
owner-occupied residential buildings, such as condominiums or townhouses.  

SCHEDULING AND PROJECT STATUS
The council adopted an HIA policy in November 2011.  It is expected that interest in this program will grow as condo and townhouse 
developments age.  State legislation for HIA's sunsets on June 30, 2028.

Project # Housing-06

 Justification

The program is intended to serve aging multi-family housing by providing a financing structure to address major building investments.  The 
program would also ensure, going forward, that the association is able to correct the financing of long-term capital expenditures. 

PROGRAM GOALS AND RELATIONSHIP TO OTHER PLANS
Comprehensive Plan-Continue to promote and market the city’s Housing Rehabilitation Programs.

Strategic Profile- Implement programs and policies to diversify housing and increase affordable housing options.

KEY MEASURES
   2018    2019   2020   2021  2022    2023   2024   2025   2026  2027   2028
Units Assisted    
    0   164  100   100    100   100  188    100   100   100  100

 Budget Impact/Other

The HIA program is administered by staff who work on various parts of the project ranging from program information to HIA requests.  Once an 
HIA request is received, staff time is committed to preparing a resolution, ordinance, development agreement, and determining fees. Costs to cover 
staff time for the HIA application are covered through an application fee and through a per unit administrative fee for time in administering the 
assessment.
A risk of the HIA program is pay-back of the assessment. However, because it is assessed on the property taxes, it will be paid back even if there is 
foreclosure of the property.

Cedar Ridge was the first HIA in city and was established in early 2012. The total project costs were $674,000

In August 2017, the city council approved a Housing Improvement Area for Cloud 9 for up to $3.93 million to repair the curtain wall and make 
upgrades to the elevators and the HVAC system. The city issued bonds rather than the utilizing the development fund to finance the project. The 
project was completed in 2019.

Villas at Chasewood is meeting with the city to discuss an application in late 2023/2024.

Useful Life N/A
Project Name Housing Improvement Areas Category Housing

Type Maintenance

Key Measures

Key Measures Units Assisted

Key Measures

Key Measures

Total2024 2025 2026 2027 2028Expenditures
35,000,00010,000,000 10,000,000 5,000,000 5,000,000 5,000,000Construction/Maintenance

10,000,000 10,000,000 5,000,000 5,000,000 5,000,000 35,000,000Total

Total2024 2025 2026 2027 2028Funding Sources
35,000,00010,000,000 10,000,000 5,000,000 5,000,000 5,000,000Other

10,000,000 10,000,000 5,000,000 5,000,000 5,000,000 35,000,000Total

City of Minnetonka 2024-2028 EIP
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Economic Improvement Program

City of Minnetonka, Minnesota Contact Community Development

2024 2028thru
Department 1-Housing

 Description

The Minnetonka Home Enhancement program (MHEP) offers up to $15,000 through a low-interest loan for housing maintenance, repair, green 
investments, and some additions. The interest rate in 2022 is 3.225% (Annual Percentage Rate based on $15,000 for 10 years). 

SCHEDULING AND PROJECT STATUS
The program began June 2011.  This is an ongoing program.

Project # Housing-08

 Justification

Minnetonka’s housing stock is aging.  Nearly two-thirds of the city’s homes were built between 1950 and 1970, and over 75% of the housing stock 
is 30 years or older.  Many of these homes now need repairs for windows, roofs, and heating systems. The MHEP targets households up to 120% 
area median income with loans for rehabilitation and other housing maintenance activities for housing valued at $352,300 or less. 

PROGRAM GOALS AND RELATIONSHIP TO OTHER PLANS
Comprehensive Plan- Continue to promote and market the city’s Housing Rehabilitation Programs. 
Strategic Profile- Implement programs and policies to diversify housing and increase affordable housing
options.

KEY MEASURES
  2018    2019    2020  2021    2022   2023    2024    2025   2026   2027    2028
Loans Made       
  3          3          0    1   0    2         2           3   4   4  4

 Budget Impact/Other

In January 2018, the city entered into a new contract with the Center for Energy and Environment to continue administration of the HRA Levy 
funded loan programs.

There is a current fund balance of approximately $637,504. The city receives monthly loan repayments of $1,000-$1,500 on average and in 2021 
the city received $16,894 in program income. There are currently 12 outstanding loans.

The guidelines are reviewed on an annual basis to ensure the program meets the needs of the target population.

Useful Life N/A
Project Name Minnetonka Home Enhancement Category Housing

Type Program

Key Measures

Key Measures Loans Made

Key Measures

Key Measures

Total2024 2025 2026 2027 2028Expenditures
250,00050,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000Program Cost

50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 250,000Total

Total2024 2025 2026 2027 2028Funding Sources
250,00050,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000HRA Levy

50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 250,000Total

City of Minnetonka 2024-2028 EIP
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Economic Improvement Program

City of Minnetonka, Minnesota Contact Community Development

2024 2028thru
Department 1-Housing

 Description

The Welcome to Minnetonka program has traditionally provided up to $10,000 in low-interest loans for down payment and closing cost assistance. 
In 2023, the guidelines were adjusted to provide up to $50,000 in assistance to address the increasing housing prices in Minnetonka. The Center 
for Energy and Environment administers the program. This is a deferred loan program which is repaid at the time of sale or at the end of the 30-
year term. The interest rate is currently 1%.

SCHEDULING AND PROJECT STATUS
The program began June 2011.  This is an ongoing program.

Project # Housing-14

 Justification

The Welcome to Minnetonka program is marketed to first-time homebuyer households earning up to 120% area median income with down 
payment and closing cost assistance. Those participating in the program provide at least 25% of the required down payment or closing costs. There 
are currently 12 active loans in this program. 

PROGRAM GOALS AND RELATIONSHIP TO OTHER PLANS
Comprehensive Plan- Continue to promote and market the city’s Housing Rehabilitation Programs.
Strategic Profile-  Implement programs and policies to diversify housing and increase affordable housing
options.

KEY MEASURES
   2018  2019  2020   2021   2022   2023  2024   2025  2026   2027  2028

Loans Made 
 1         4          5    1   2          3            5   5  5  5         5

 Budget Impact/Other

In January 2018, the city entered into a new contract with the Center for Energy and Environment to continue administration of the HRA Levy 
funded loan programs.

There is a current fund balance of approximately $637,504 for the Welcome to Minnetonka and Minnetonka Home Enhancement programs. On 

an annual basis the guidelines are reviewed to ensure the program meets the needs of the target population.

Useful Life N/A
Project Name Welcome to Minnetonka Loan Program Category Housing

Type Program

Key Measures

Key Measures Loans Made

Key Measures

Key Measures

Total2024 2025 2026 2027 2028Expenditures
250,00050,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000Program Cost

50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 250,000Total

Total2024 2025 2026 2027 2028Funding Sources
250,00050,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000HRA Levy

50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 250,000Total

City of Minnetonka 2024-2028 EIP
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Economic Improvement Program

City of Minnetonka, Minnesota Contact Community Development

2024 2028thru
Department 1-Housing

 Description

In 2023, City Council approved the creation of the Pathways to Homeownership down-payment assistance program. This program provides 
assistance to first generation households earning up to 120% AMI. The amount of assistance is tiered to provide the most assistance to the lowest-
income borrower and is adjusted on the purchase price. Loans are forgiven at 5% annually. The funding sources for this program is $300,000 from 
the affordable housing trust fund. 

SCHEDULING AND PROJECT STATUS
The program is scheduled to begin in 2023.  This is an ongoing program.

Project # Housing-23

 Justification

The newly proposed Pathways to Homeownership Program expands assistance to first-generation households earning up to 120% AMI based on 
annual income limits for a family of four. The amount of assistance is tiered to provide the most assistance to the lowest-income borrower and is 
adjusted based on the purchase price. The amount of assistance adjusts based on the actual purchase price of the property. Both the maximum 
purchase price and the income limits will be adjusted annually.

PROGRAM GOALS AND RELATIONSHIP TO OTHER PLANS
Comprehensive Plan- Continue to promote and market the city’s Housing Rehabilitation Programs.
Strategic Profile-  Implement programs and policies to diversify housing and increase affordable housing
options.

KEY MEASURES
   2018  2019  2020   2021   2022   2023  2024   2025  2026   2027  2028

Loans Made 
   N/A     N/A      N/A     N/A       N/A         1           2     2   2    2         2

 Budget Impact/Other

The Center for Energy will manage the program on behalf of the city. 

The funding source for the new Pathways to Homeownership program is $300,000 in indirect ARPA funding, which is now in the Affordable 
Housing Trust Fund and was budgeted for use beginning in 2023.

On an annual basis the guidelines are reviewed to ensure the program meets the needs of the target population.

Useful Life N/A
Project Name Pathways to Homeownership Category Housing

Type Program

Key Measures

Key Measures Loans Made

Key Measures

Key Measures

Total2024 2025 2026 2027 2028Expenditures
250,00050,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000Program Cost

50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 250,000Total

Total2024 2025 2026 2027 2028Funding Sources
250,00050,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000Affordable Housing Trust Fund

50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 250,000Total

City of Minnetonka 2024-2028 EIP
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Economic Improvement Program

City of Minnetonka, Minnesota Contact Community Development

2024 2028thru
Department 1-Housing

 Description

On April 20, 2020 the city council approved an emergency ordinance to create a Housing Trust Fund. Under the temporary 60-day ordinance, the 
council authorized designating $150,000 of the existing fund balance from the development fund to provide emergency rental assistance to 
households experiencing financial hardship due to COVID-19. A Housing Trust Fund is the only fund by state statute that can be used to provide 
rental assistance, but also has many other eligible activities.

The temporary ordinance expired on June 20, 2020. On Nov. 9, 2020 the city council approved a permanent Affordable Housing Trust Fund. In 
2021, the city council allocated $4,961,680 of the existing tax increment pooling dollars to the fund. Additionally, the fund received a contribution 
of $2,100,000 through the repayment of a loan to the Cliffs.

There is a fund balance of approximately $3.1 million remaining.

Project # Housing-22

 Justification

State Statute 462C.16 allows local governments to establish a Housing Trust Fund for local housing development. Authorized uses of these funds 
include:
- Administrative Expenses
- Loans, grants, and loan guarantees for the development, rehab, or financing of housing
- Match other funds from federal, state, or private resources for housing projects
- Provide down payment assistance, rental assistance, and homebuyer services.

This fund could be utilized to provide additional rental assistance, or other uses, if more state, federal, or local funds become available for the 
eligible uses of funds.

 Budget Impact/Other

A local government may finance its local or regional housing trust fund with any money available to the local government, unless prohibited by 
state law. Sources may include:
- Donations
- Bond Proceeds
- Grants and loans from state, federal, or private sources
- Appropriations by a local government to the fund
- Investment earnings of the fund
- Housing and redevelopment authority levies

Funded projects include:
- $350,000 in rent assistance, $280,000 to Doran for 53 affordable units, $553,000 to Minnetonka Station for 28 affordable units, $400,000 to
Amira Minnetonka for 19 affordable units, $280,00 for Doran Apartments for 53 affordable units, $200,000 for households experiencing
homelessness, $300,000 for Pathways to Homeownership Program, and a $1,000,000 to Cedar Hills Townhomes.

Future uses may include:
- Rent Assistance
- Homelessness Response

Useful Life N/A
Project Name Affordable Housing Trust Fund Category Housing

Type Program

Key Measures

Key Measures Households Assisted

Key Measures

Key Measures Housing Projects Assisted

Total2024 2025 2026 2027 2028Expenditures
4,000,0001,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 0Program Cost

1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 0 4,000,000Total

Total2024 2025 2026 2027 2028Funding Sources
4,000,0001,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 0Affordable Housing Trust Fund

00 0 0 0 0Other

1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 0 4,000,000Total

City of Minnetonka 2024-2028 EIP
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Economic Improvement Program

City of Minnetonka, Minnesota Contact

2024 2028thru
Department 1-Housing

 Description

At the Feb. 4, 2019 City Council study session and March 14, 2019 EDAC meeting. Council members and commissioners recommended that staff 
keep track of potential housing programs/policies for future research. This page includes a list of housing topics for future research. 

SCHEDULING AND PROJECT STATUS
This is a new concept that has not yet been explored or developed.

Project # Housing-21

 Justification

Future Housing Program/Policy Research:
- Senior Affordable Housing
- Affordable Housing for Public Service
- Research General Funding for Affordable Housing
- Rental registration - in development
- Payment-in-lieu for affordability requirements
- Employer Assisted Housing
- NOAH Legacy Education Program
- Multifamily Housing Rental Rehabilitation Loan
- $50,000 (multi-year) Rental Assistance - in progress
- $200,000 (multi-year) Homelessness Prevention Program - in progress
- $300,000 (multi-year) Pathways to Homeownership Program - in progress

PROGRAM GOALS AND RELATIONSHIP TO OTHER PLANS
Comprehensive Plan- Pursue policies, tools and programs to ensure long-term housing affordability for households at or below 30, 50, 60 and 80% 
of AMI and explore additional mixed income best practices.

Strategic Profile- Implement programs and policies to diversify housing and increase affordable
housing options.

 Budget Impact/Other

There will need to be staff time committed to researching budget impacts of this program.

Useful Life N/A
Project Name Housing Program Research Category Housing

Type Conceptual

Key Measures

Key Measures

Key Measures

Key Measures

Total2024 2025 2026 2027 2028Expenditures
00 0 0 0 0Other

0 0 0 0 0 0Total

Total2024 2025 2026 2027 2028Funding Sources
00 0 0 0 0Unfunded

0 0 0 0 0 0Total

City of Minnetonka 2024-2028 EIP
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BUSINESS CHAPTER SUMMARY 

Projects that support existing business retention and expansion, attract new businesses, and 
allow the city to remain economically competitive. 

For the 2024-2028 Economic Improvement Program, there are ten business programs. 

 The total five-year estimated cost of the programs is $13,103,000.

Program 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 5-Year Total

Fire Sprinkler Retrofit 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 $250,000 

Housing/Redev. Grants 2,000,000 2,000,000 1,000,000 500,000 500,000 $6,000,000 

GreaterMSP 25,000 25,000 25,000 25,000 25,000 $125,000 

MIF/JCF 2,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 $6,000,000 

Business Advisory Services 20,000 20,000 20,000 20,000 20,000 $100,000 

Outreach 0 25,000 25,000 25,000 0 $75,000 

MPLS Regional Chamber 600 600 600 600 600 $3,000 

SAC/REC Program 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 $250,000 

Commerial Code 
Compliance 

50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 $250,000 

Emergency Business 
Assistance 

10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000 $50,000 

Total $4,205,600 $3,230,600 $2,230,600 $1,730,600 $1,705,600 $13,103,000 

Conceptual Programs 
Special Service Districts 

Programs in blue indicate city funded programs/initiatives 
Programs in green indicate pass-through funding 

 Several programs, such as the Pass-Through Grants, Common Bond fund, and
Minnesota Investment Fund are inter-agency/consortium efforts that have funding
sources that originate from other agencies, flow through the city, and then go to the
business.

 The city’s role in business development in the past was more reactive, typically
responding only when requested to do so. In more recent years, the city has been slowly
investing in more programs for businesses, such as the Open to Business programs,
business retention visits, and the production of the Thrive newsletter, and a business
survey in 2021.

14



Economic Improvement Program

City of Minnetonka, Minnesota Contact Community Development

2024 2028thru
Department 2-Business

 Description

Minnesota law (State Statute 429) gives cities the authority to specially assess the cost of installing fire sprinkler systems for existing buildings. 
The City Council adopted Council Policy 5.2 in 1986 setting criteria for the use of this authority.

Staff will monitor applicability for residential properties to be included in the retrofit program.

SCHEDULING AND PROJECT STATUS
This program is ongoing, and use of this program is initiated by property owner petition.

Project # Business-01

 Justification

The fire sprinkler retrofit program is intended to assist in the public safety and protection of commercial buildings.

PROGRAM GOALS AND RELATIONSHIP TO OTHER PLANS
Comprehensive Plan- Cultivate small business stability and growth by identifying resources, partnerships, networks, and programs that assist small 
businesses and entrepreneurs.

Strategic Profile- Support business retention and expansion and attract new businesses.

KEY MEASURES
  2018  2019  2020   2021   2022   2023    2024   2025  2026   2027  2028
Businesses Assisted
   1           0          0   0  1        1          1       1  1   1        1

 Budget Impact/Other

Special assessments cannot last more than 10 years.  The risk with this program is for the assessment to be paid back on the intended schedule. 
These dollars are financed through the special assessment fund.

There is some limited staff time involved once the petition is received and for the assessment.

Useful Life N/A
Project Name Fire Sprinkler Retrofit Category Business

Type Construction

Key Measures

Key Measures Buildings Assisted

Key Measures

Key Measures

Total2024 2025 2026 2027 2028Expenditures
250,00050,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000Construction/Maintenance

50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 250,000Total

Total2024 2025 2026 2027 2028Funding Sources
250,00050,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000Special Assessment 

Construction Fund

50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 250,000Total

City of Minnetonka 2024-2028 EIP
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Economic Improvement Program

City of Minnetonka, Minnesota Contact Community Development

2024 2028thru
Department 2-Business

 Description

Grants are available from county and regional agencies to facilitate development, redevelopment, housing, and environmental cleanup.  

SCHEDULING AND PROJECT STATUS
Grants are dependent upon the types of projects occurring.  Most grants require the funds to be spent within three years of award.

Recently, the city received a $50,000 Metropolitan Council Policy Grant. A full 10-year history of grant awards is included in the EIP.

Project # Business-02

 Justification

Grant opportunities assist in filling gaps in the financing of complex development, redevelopment, housing, and environmental cleanup projects.  
Most programs require the city to serve as the grant applicant, meaning that even if the developer/others apply for the grant, that it is to be awarded 
to the city, which then passes on the funds to the project.  

PROGRAM GOALS AND RELATIONSHIP TO OTHER PLANS
Comprehensive Plan- Work with affordable housing agencies and developers to add more affordable housing units in the city. 
-Cultivate small business stability and growth by identifying resources, partnerships, networks, and programs that assist small businesses and
entrepreneurs.
Strategic Plan- Support business retention and expansion and attract new businesses.

KEY MEASURES
    2018    2019   2020   2021  2022  2023    2024   2025  2026   2027   2028

 Projects Assisted  
     1    1   3  2   2   2  1   1    1  1  1

 Business projects 
    1   0   1  1   0    0    1   0  1    0   1
Housing projects  
     0  1  2  0  2   1  0  1  0  1  2

Housing units     
  45  60  0   527    12   255  0    55    0   100  100

*Note: some of the projects are counted in more than one year.

 Budget Impact/Other

If the city is the applicant, there is staff time to prepare the grant application, administer the grant and grant-funded activities, as well as any follow-
up audits and paperwork generally required by most programs.

Useful Life N/A
Project Name Housing and Redevelopment Grants Category Business

Type Program

Key Measures Businesses Assisted

Key Measures Projects Assisted

Key Measures Housing Units Assisted

Key Measures Housing Projects Assisted

Total2024 2025 2026 2027 2028Expenditures
6,000,0002,000,000 2,000,000 1,000,000 500,000 500,000Other

2,000,000 2,000,000 1,000,000 500,000 500,000 6,000,000Total

Total2024 2025 2026 2027 2028Funding Sources
6,000,0002,000,000 2,000,000 1,000,000 500,000 500,000Development Fund

2,000,000 2,000,000 1,000,000 500,000 500,000 6,000,000Total

City of Minnetonka 2024-2028 EIP
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Economic Improvement Program

City of Minnetonka, Minnesota Contact Community Development

2024 2028thru
Department 2-Business

 Description

GreaterMSP is the regional economic development organization for the Twin Cities metropolitan area.  They partner to help provide a vision and 
agenda for regional economic development as well as to brand and market the region.  GreaterMSP offers services in business retention and 
expansion, data tools and research, manufacturing assistance, small business assistance, technology assistance, and staff training. 

SCHEDULING AND PROJECT STATUS
This is an on-going program.  The city became a member in 2013.

Project # Business-04

 Justification

Greater MSP is an economic development tool for Minnetonka’s current and future businesses, and provides resources and connections that have 
not been previously available.

PROGRAM GOALS AND RELATIONSHIP TO OTHER PLANS
Comprehensive Plan- Cultivate small business stability and growth by identifying resources, partnerships, networks, and programs that assist small 
businesses and entrepreneurs.

Strategic Profile- Support business retention and expansion and attract new businesses.

KEY MEASURES
   2017    2018    2019    2020     2021     2022*     2023    2024    2025   2026  2027   2028
Business Projects   
   1          1          1           1            2           1          2          2           2         2         2        2
*GREATER MSP worked closely with Respicardia on their expansion in Minnetonka, in which the company committed to creating 59 new jobs 
and investing $686k in capital expenditures.

 Budget Impact/Other

Public Sector memberships are a three year, $25,000 per year commitment, which would be reviewed annually with the city budget for renewal.

Useful Life N/A
Project Name GreaterMSP Category Business

Type Program

Key Measures

Key Measures Business Contacts

Key Measures

Key Measures

Total2024 2025 2026 2027 2028Expenditures
125,00025,000 25,000 25,000 25,000 25,000Program Cost

25,000 25,000 25,000 25,000 25,000 125,000Total

Total2024 2025 2026 2027 2028Funding Sources
125,00025,000 25,000 25,000 25,000 25,000Development Fund

25,000 25,000 25,000 25,000 25,000 125,000Total

City of Minnetonka 2024-2028 EIP
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Economic Improvement Program

City of Minnetonka, Minnesota Contact Community Development

2024 2028thru
Department 2-Business

 Description

The Minnesota Investment Fund (MIF) and Job Creation Fund (JCF) are Department of Employment and Economic Development programs that 
provides funds to cities, who then loan the funds to businesses, to assist in expansion. The business is then required to create a minimum number of 
jobs at a certain wage level. 

SCHEDULING AND PROJECT STATUS
The city has received four MIF awards, one each for Cargill, Nestle and IMRIS, and NatureWorks.
In 2022, King Technology received a JCF award in the amount of $617,000.

Project # Business-06

 Justification

MIF is a business and economic development program, focusing on industrial, manufacturing, and technology related industries. 

JCF provides financial incentives to new and expanding businesses that meet certain job creation and capital investment targets. 

PROGRAM GOALS AND RELATIONSHIP TO OTHER PLANS
Comprehensive Plan- Cultivate small business stability and growth by identifying resources, partnerships, networks, and programs that assist small 
businesses and entrepreneurs.

Strategic Profile- Support business retention and expansion and attract new businesses.

KEY MEASURES
   2018    2019    2020  2021    2022   2023   2024  2025    2026    2027  2028
Applications Submitted 
    1          2           0   1  1          1           1    1  1     1        1

 Businesses Assisted 
   1    1   0   1  1  1   1   1    1   1   1

Jobs Created
  20         75         0   50  50   50         50      50  50   50      50

 Budget Impact/Other

Application for the MIF program is a collaborative effort between the city and the business, with staff contributing approximately 80 hours of time 
per application.  Staff must also assist in the distribution and repayment of funds, as well as reporting requirements.

Funding is dependent upon the state.  A portion of the loan paid back by the business may be allowed to stay at the local level to facilitate business 
programs.  All funds are reimbursement and show a net zero impact on the budget.

Useful Life N/A
Project Name MIF/JCF Projects Category Business

Type Program

Key Measures Applications Submitted

Key Measures Businesses Assisted

Key Measures

Key Measures Jobs Created

Total2024 2025 2026 2027 2028Expenditures
6,000,0002,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000Construction/Maintenance

2,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 6,000,000Total

Total2024 2025 2026 2027 2028Funding Sources
6,000,0002,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000Development Fund

2,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 6,000,000Total

City of Minnetonka 2024-2028 EIP
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Economic Improvement Program

City of Minnetonka, Minnesota Contact Community Development

2024 2028thru
Department 2-Business

 Description

The City of Minnetonka collaborates with the Metropolitan Consortium of Community Developers (Open to Business Program) and Hennepin 
County (Elevate Hennepin) to provide one-on-one technical assistance and consulting services customized to meet the needs of small businesses. 

SCHEDULING AND PRORJECT STATUS
The Open to Business partnership began in 2011. More recently, the city agreed to participate and support Elevate Hennepin in 2023 to provide a 
larger pool of resources for local businesses.  The contract is reviewed biannually.

Project # Business-07

 Justification

Minnetonka contracts directly with Hennepin County to use the Elevate Hennepin platform as the "go-to" business consulting services provider for 
residents and entrepreneurs. Open to Business subcontracts with Hennepin County and serves as the "Elevate Business Navigator," and is the first 
point of contact for any Minnetonka residents or entrepreneurs. 

PROGRAM GOALS AND RELATIONSHIP TO OTHER PLANS
Comprehensive Plan- Cultivate small business stability and growth by identifying resources, partnerships, networks, and programs that assist small 
businesses and entrepreneurs.
Strategic Profile-Support business retention and expansion and attract new businesses. 

KEY MEASURES
   2018  2019   2020    2021   2022  2023   2024  2025    2026  2027  2028
Businesses Assisted   

  32   39   27  20  18   50    50   50  50    50   50
 Tech. Assist. Hours  

 250    362   251   170   103   275  275  275    275  275   275
Loans Made       
  2        3           3     1  2     4          4         4   4    4        4
Jobs Created/Supported
 5        41         61   12  55    55         55        55  55  55       55

 Budget Impact/Other

Minnetonka contracts directly with Hennepin County to use the Elevate Hennepin platform as the go-to business consulting services provider for 
residents and entrepreneurs. Hennepin County offers technical assistance and cohort programming at no cost to businesses and entrepreneurs 
located within Minnetonka through the contract term. Open to Business subcontracts with Hennepin County as part of this arrangement to serve as 
business navigator for Minnetonka. 

The fee is an annual $10,000 base-level fee for support of Elevate Hennepin and additional $10,000 annual fee for Open to Business. The total 
cost annully is $20,000.

Useful Life N/A
Project Name Business Advisory Services Category Business

Type Program

Key Measures Businesses Assisted

Key Measures Technical Assistance Hours

Key Measures Jobs Created/Supported

Key Measures Loans Made

Total2024 2025 2026 2027 2028Expenditures
100,00020,000 20,000 20,000 20,000 20,000Program Cost

20,000 20,000 20,000 20,000 20,000 100,000Total

Total2024 2025 2026 2027 2028Funding Sources
100,00020,000 20,000 20,000 20,000 20,000Development Fund

20,000 20,000 20,000 20,000 20,000 100,000Total

City of Minnetonka 2024-2028 EIP
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Economic Improvement Program

City of Minnetonka, Minnesota Contact Community Development

2024 2028thru
Department 2-Business

 Description

Business outreach will take a more proactive approach in contacting businesses.

SCHEDULING AND PROJECT STATUS
In 2021, staff purchased updated demographic, economic, and contact information as part of the business survey project. This information will be 
helpful to inform staff on where outreach should be targeted to be most effective. Staff is also continuously creating informational and marketing 
brochures that can be shared with businesses, community members, and developers to further engage around important topics.

Project # Business-08

 Justification

Business outreach in the past has been reactive to business needs.  This outreach is another tool in creating a more proactive approach in 
supporting business retention and expansion. Business retention and expansion efforts are part of a collaborative effort between staff and Mpls 
Regional Chamber, Grow Minnesota, and GreaterMSP.

In 2018, staff developed the Thrive Business publication. The publication is distributed to over 1,200 businesses three times annually and is also 
available electronically.

In 2021, staff hired a consultant to conduct a business survey to engage with all of the businesses in Minnetonka. The city received responses from 
157 businesses and developed a business workplan out of the feedback from the survey.

PROGRAM GOALS AND RELATIONSHIP TO OTHER PLANS
Comprehensive Plan- Connect with partnership organizations to explore outreach opportunities.

Strategic Profile- Support business retention and expansion and attract new businesses.
-Remove identifiable barriers to create equal opportunity for accessing
programs and services.

KEY MEASURES
   2018  2019  2020    2021    2022   2023   2024  2025   2026  2027  2028

Business Visits
   8         5          7    13   8     8           8       10   10     10       10
Newsletters Distributed
  2         2           2    3  3       3           3        3  3   3       3
Online Contacts
 N/A      0         458     846  1048     1515      2000    2200  2500     2700   3000

 Budget Impact/Other

Funds are budgeted for a business survey, Thrive business publications, and business marketing materials. Future uses of funding could include 
business centric events and economic development advertising as noted in the Business Development Strategy.

Outreach will be coordinated with GreaterMSP and Mpls Regional Chamber.

Useful Life N/A
Project Name Outreach Category Business

Type Program

Key Measures Business Visits

Key Measures Business Contacts

Key Measures

Key Measures Newsletter Distributed

Total2024 2025 2026 2027 2028Expenditures
50,0000 25,000 25,000 25,000 0Program Cost

0 25,000 25,000 0 50,000Total

Total2024 2025 2026 2027 2028Funding Sources
50,0000 25,000 25,000 25,000 0HRA Levy

0 25,000 25,000 0 50,000Total

City of Minnetonka 2024-2028 EIP
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Economic Improvement Program

City of Minnetonka, Minnesota Contact Community Development

2024 2028thru
Department 2-Business

 Description

In 2010, as part of the jobs bill, state legislation was passed that included provisions for the Property Assessed Clean Energy (PACE) program. 
PACE allows for the voluntary creation of programs by local governments to help businesses finance renewable energy and energy efficient 
improvements.  The program is repaid by businesses through a special property tax assessment.

SCHEDULING AND PROJECT STATUS
The City Council approved a Joint Powers Agreement with the St. Paul Port Authority (SPPA) in July 2014 to implement the PACE program in 
Minnetonka.  Staff markets the program with commercial, office and multi-family property owners.

In 2019, the Shady Oak Office Center received funding through the Hennepin County PACE program to assist with financing for HVAC 
improvements.

Project # Business-09

 Justification

The legislation was adopted in 2010, and has been used by approximately 10 Minnesota communities. This program may help to provide another 
financing tool to the city's toolbox for local businesses. 

PROGRAM GOALS AND RELATIONSHIP TO OTHER PLANS
Comprehensive Plan--Facilitate connections between local businesses and various programs that provide incentives and financial assistance for 
business retention and recruitment. 

Strategic Plan-Supporting business retention and expansion and attracting new businesses to help our private sector be economically competitive.

KEY MEASURES
  2018  2019  2020   2021    2022   2023  2024   2025  2026    2027  2028

Businesses Assisted   
   0          0          0   0   0           1           1    0  1     1         0

 Budget Impact/Other

The funds for the PACE program come from the SPPA. Therefore, the financing that will flow through the city’s funds, both the special assessment 
revenue in from participants and payments out to SPPA, would simply appear as offsetting financial statements in the city’s records.  Delinquency 
by the participant will be handled like any other property tax obligation, where the amount due runs with the property.

Useful Life N/A
Project Name Property Assessed Clean Energy Category Business

Type Program

Key Measures

Key Measures Businesses Assisted

Key Measures

Key Measures

Total2024 2025 2026 2027 2028Expenditures
00 0 0 0 0Other

0 0 0 0 0 0Total

Total2024 2025 2026 2027 2028Funding Sources
00 0 0 0 0Other

0 0 0 0 0 0Total

City of Minnetonka 2024-2028 EIP
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Economic Improvement Program

City of Minnetonka, Minnesota Contact Community Development

2024 2028thru
Department 2-Business

 Description

SCHEDULING AND PROJECT STATUS
In 2020, Twin West Merged with the Mpls Regional Chamber to serve the 11 county metro area. The combined organization will represent more 
than 2,000 businesses, large and small, urban and suburban, across the 11 county Greater MSP area.

Project # Business-11

 Justification

The city is a member of the Mpls Regional Chamber. In 2022, staff met with representatives from the chamber to coordinate on future workforce 
development initiatives and business networking events.

PROGRAM GOALS AND RELATIONSHIP TO OTHER PLANS
Comprehensive Plan- Connect with partnership organizations to explore outreach opportunities.

Strategic Profile- Support business retention and expansion and attract new businesses.
- Remove identifiable barriers to create equal opportunity for accessing
programs and services.

KEY MEASURES
 2017    2018    2019   2020  2021   2022    2023     2024  2025   2026  2027
Minnetonka business members
   75        75       100     90   30    TBD      TBD     TBD    TBD  TBD   TBD   TBD

 Budget Impact/Other

Memberships are renewed on an annual basis.  There may be other fees associated with membership throughout the year in order to attend events 
hosted by the Chamber.  The Mpls Regional Chamber participates in the Minnetonka State of the City event.

Useful Life N/A
Project Name MPLS Regional Chamber Category Business

Type Program

Key Measures

Key Measures Minnetonka Businesses

Key Measures

Key Measures

Total2024 2025 2026 2027 2028Expenditures
3,000600 600 600 600 600Program Cost

600 600 600 600 600 3,000Total

Total2024 2025 2026 2027 2028Funding Sources
3,000600 600 600 600 600General Fund

600 600 600 600 600 3,000Total

City of Minnetonka 2024-2028 EIP

 2028
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Economic Improvement Program

City of Minnetonka, Minnesota Contact Community Development

2024 2028thru
Department 2-Business

 Description

The goal of this program is to minimize the impact of the Metropolitan Council Sewer Availability Charge (SAC) and city's Sewer and Water 
Residential Equivalency Charges (REC's) to small businesses by allowing businesses to defer a portion of the repayment of fees over time.

In 2022, one additional business participated in the program. 

SCHEDULING AND PROJECT STATUS
The program became available in June 2017.

Project # Business-14

 Justification

The Metropolitan Council developed the SAC deferral program in 2012. The program was developed to encourage and help communities promote 
business development by deferring community SAC payment and city REC payments. 

PROGRAM GOALS AND RELATIONSHIP TO OTHER PLANS
Comprehensive Plan - Assess existing incentive policies and programs in relation to your community’s current character and future growth, as well 
as to identify opportunities to create, revisit or restructure your community’s approach to business incentives.

Strategic Profile - Support business retention and expansion and attract new businesses.

KEY MEASURES
    2018    2019   2020   2021  2022   2023  2024   2025  2026   2027  2028
Businesses Assisted
  2          1           2   2  1          2            2    2  2   2       2

 Budget Impact/Other

Staff time will be required to work with the business to apply for the program. The repayments collected through this program will flow through 
city's utility fund for the Metropolitan Council's fees and the city's fees.

Useful Life N/A
Project Name SAC/REC Deferral Program Category Business

Type Program

Key Measures

Key Measures Businesses Assisted

Key Measures

Key Measures

Total2024 2025 2026 2027 2028Expenditures
250,00050,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000Other

50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 250,000Total

Total2024 2025 2026 2027 2028Funding Sources
250,00050,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000Special Assessment 

Construction Fund

50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 250,000Total

City of Minnetonka 2024-2028 EIP
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Economic Improvement Program

City of Minnetonka, Minnesota Contact Community Development

2024 2028thru
Department 2-Business

 Description

In 2020, the EDA approved $225,000 of the existing HRA levy fund balance to assist businesses impacted by COVID-19 with forgivable loans 
of up to $7,500. The purpose of the forgivable loan was to ensure the preservation of employment opportunities through the prevention of 
business closures to promote long-term economic vitality in the community.

The council approved additional funding of $50,000 through the HRA levy in 2021 to continue this effort. Staff is proposing that the city partner 
with CEE to provide technical assistance to businesses beginning in 2023.The maximum forgivable loan under this program is $2,500.

SCHEDULING AND PROJECT STATUS
The program is in development.

PROGRAM GOALS AND RELATIONSHIP TO OTHER PLANS
Comprehensive Plan - Facilitate connections between local businesses and various programs that provide incentives and financial assistance for 
business retention and recruitment.

Project # Business-16

 Justification

PROGRAM GOALS AND RELATIONSHIP TO OTHER PLANS
Comprehensive Plan - Assess existing incentive policies and programs in relation to your community’s current character and future growth, as well 
as to identify opportunities to create, revisit or restructure your community’s approach to business incentives.

Strategic Profile - Support business retention and expansion and attract new businesses.

KEY MEASURES
2018   2019   2020   2021  2022  2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028
Businesses Assisted
N/A     N/A   N/A     N/A    N/A      4       4       4     4   4    4

 Budget Impact/Other

There will need to be staff time committed to establishing and implementing the program.

No future funding sources are committed for this program. It is possible that additional funding from the Federal Government, State of Minnesota, 
or Hennepin County could be allocated to cities in response to business needs in the future.

Useful Life N/A
Project Name Emergency Business Assistance Category Business

Type Program

Key Measures

Key Measures Businesses Assisted

Key Measures

Key Measures Loans Made

Total2024 2025 2026 2027 2028Expenditures
50,00010,000 10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000Program Cost

10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000 50,000Total

Total2024 2025 2026 2027 2028Funding Sources
00 0 0 0 0HRA Levy

0 0 0 0 0 0Total

City of Minnetonka 2024-2028 EIP

24



Economic Improvement Program

City of Minnetonka, Minnesota Contact Community Development

2024 2028thru
Department 2-Business

 Description

This program was created to provide funding for loans up to $25,000 to address building issues such as improving safety, structural integrity, 
accessibility issues, or any other areas of concern as determined by the city Building Official, Fire Marshall or Public Health Division. 

SCHEDULING AND PROJECT STATUS
This program was established in 2023.

Project # Business-18

 Justification

The commercial code compliance program is intended to assist in the public safety, accessibility, and protection of commercial buildings.

PROGRAM GOALS AND RELATIONSHIP TO OTHER PLANS
Comprehensive Plan- Cultivate small business stability and growth by identifying resources, partnerships, networks, and programs that assist small 
businesses and entrepreneurs.

Strategic Profile- Support business retention and expansion and attract new businesses.

KEY MEASURES
  2018  2019  2020   2021   2022   2023    2024   2025  2026   2027  2028
Businesses Assisted
  N/A     N/A       N/A      N/A      N/A       1          2   2  2  2        2

 Budget Impact/Other

Staff developed guidelines for implementing the Commercial Code Compliance Loan Program with an initial pool of $100,000. Approximately 
four businesses could receive a loan of up $25,000. Loans would be repayable at 2% interest. Loan repayment terms would be 5 years for amounts 
less than $15,000, and 10 years for loans between $15,000 to $25,000.

The Center for Energy and Environment manages the loan program for the city. There is a small annual administrative fee for loan program 
administration.

Useful Life N/A
Project Name Commercial Code Compliance Fund Category Business

Type Maintenance

Key Measures

Key Measures Businesses Assisted

Key Measures

Key Measures

Total2024 2025 2026 2027 2028Expenditures
250,00050,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000Construction/Maintenance

50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 250,000Total

Total2024 2025 2026 2027 2028Funding Sources
250,00050,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000Development Fund

50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 250,000Total

City of Minnetonka 2024-2028 EIP

25



Economic Improvement Program

City of Minnetonka, Minnesota Contact Community Development

2024 2028thru
Department 2-Business

 Description

Minnesota law provides a mechanism termed Special Service District which allows cities to help arrange and finance a higher level of services, 
such a snow removal and lighting, for commercial and industrial properties.  

SCHEDULING AND PROJECT STATUS
There are no areas in the city with a Special Service District at this time. This has been previously explored with the Minnetonka Boulevard/County 
Road 101 area.  Must be initiated by property owners.

State legislation for Special Service Districts sunsets on June 30, 2028.

Project # Business-13

 Justification

The special service district provides the opportunity for commercial and industrial properties to be charged a fee to pay for a service that is not 
provided as a part of city services or at a level higher than what is being provided.

PROGRAM GOALS AND RELATIONSHIP TO OTHER PLANS
Comprehensive Plan-Assess existing incentive policies and programs in relation to your community’s current character and future growth, as well 
as to identify opportunities to create, revisit or restructure your community’s approach to business incentives.

Strategic Profile- Support business retention and expansion and attract new businesses.

KEY MEASURES
   2018   2019  2020   2021    2022   2023  2024   2025  2026    2027   2028
SSDs Established  
     0    0    0  0   0  0    0    0   0   0   0

 Budget Impact/Other

Staff time is likely to be significant during the setup of the first special service district.  There will be additional staff time needed annually to work 
with the businesses to determine the next year’s fee. The costs for all administrative time can be incorporated into the fees assessed on the 
businesses.

Annually, there will be an outflow of funds to pay for the services, but they will all be recouped through assessments on the properties.

Useful Life N/A
Project Name Special Service District Category Business

Type Conceptual

Key Measures

Key Measures SSDs Established

Key Measures

Key Measures

Total2024 2025 2026 2027 2028Expenditures
00 0 0 0 0Other

0 0 0 0 0 0Total

Total2024 2025 2026 2027 2028Funding Sources
00 0 0 0 0Development Fund

0 0 0 0 0 0Total

City of Minnetonka 2024-2028 EIP
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Economic Improvement Program

City of Minnetonka, Minnesota Contact Community Development

2024 2028thru
Department 2-Business

 Description

At the March 22, 2018 EDAC Meeting, staff presented a formal Business Development Strategy Plan. This plan outlines the tools, resources, and 
activities to support Minnetonka's business community. Following the business survey in 2021, and further conversation with the EDAC, staff has 
developed a work plan to implement aspects of the Business Development Strategy and respond to issues identified by the business survey. 

SCHEDULING AND PROJECT STATUS 
These programs are conceptual and have not been fully explored or developed.

Project # Business-17

 Justification

Future Business Program Research: 
- $50,000 Emergency business grant funds - in progress
- Promoting culture business organizations- in progress
- Workforce development collaborations - in progress
- Crime Prevention Through Environmental Design - in progress
- Business survey update - update in 2024
- Research employer led housing assistance - future
- Pathways programs for businesses - future
- Small business revolving loan fund - future

PROGRAM GOALS AND RELATIONSHIP TO OTHER PLANS

 Budget Impact/Other

Useful Life N/A
Project Name Conceptual Business Programs Category Business

Type Conceptual

Key Measures

Key Measures

Key Measures

Key Measures

Total2024 2025 2026 2027 2028Expenditures
00 0 0 0 0Program Cost

0 0 0 0 0 0Total

Total2024 2025 2026 2027 2028Funding Sources
00 0 0 0 0Unfunded

0 0 0 0 0 0Total

City of Minnetonka 2024-2028 EIP
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TRANSIT CHAPTER SUMMARY 

Projects which enhance resident mobility by pursuing opportunities and solutions to improve 
transit service. 

The city’s role in transit in the past has been minimal as Metro Transit has been the provider of 
the city’s and the region’s transit system. In 2002, Minnetonka exercised its opt-out authority. It 
was determined at the time to be in the best interest of the city to have Metro Transit continue 
providing transit service for the community. In mid-2013, the city and Metro Transit renegotiated 
a contract in place providing more detail and clarity on the roles and responsibilities for both the 
city and Metro Transit. The city extended the contract Until July 31, 2024 to coincide with the 
Metro Transit’s Network Now initiative to review and expand transit services.  

In recent years the city’s role in transit has expanded as a more active participant in the city’s 
opt-out status as well as preparing for the Southwest LRT (Green Line Extension) line.  

• The total five-year estimated cost of the program is $180,000.

Program 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 5-Year
Total

Commuter Services 
(494) 32,000 34,000 36,000 38,000 40,000 $180,000 
Total $32,000 $34,000 $36,000 $38,000 $40,000 $180,000 

Programs in blue indicate city funded programs/initiatives 
Programs in green indicate pass-through funding 

• All facets of transit, such as commuting and rideshare services, bus/dial-a-ride, and Light
Rail Transit (LRT) are included.

• The contract with Metro Transit for service is through 2024
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Economic Improvement Program

City of Minnetonka, Minnesota Contact Community Development

2024 2028thru
Department 3-Transit

 Description

Commuter Services is an outreach program of the I-494 Corridor Commission, in which the city is a member.  The program seeks to reduce traffic 
congestion and promote alternative transportation options.  Other cities include Bloomington, Richfield, Eden Prairie, and Edina.  

SCHEDULING AND PROJECT STATUS
This is an ongoing program.

Project # Transit-01

 Justification

Commuter Services provides programs, such as commuter fairs, carpool facilitation, teleworking resources and other information on alternative 
transportation choices to Minnetonka residents and businesses. 

PROGRAM GOALS AND RELATIONSHIP TO OTHER PLANS
Comprehensive Plan- Provide a transportation system that supports the economic vitality and prosperity of the city and the region.

Strategic Profile- Ensure connectivity through increased access to local and regional means of
transportation (new mobility options).

KEY MEASURES
   2017   2018  2019   2020  2021    2022   2023   2024   2025  2026   2027   2028
Business Contacts  
191      180       122    135   120      106       190   200  200  220     225    230
Commuters Assisted 
387      2018    277  243  172  123       450     500   500  550      575    600

 Budget Impact/Other

One council member and one city staff member attend monthly meetings of the I-494 Corridor Commission.  With preparation time, this is 
approximately 40 hours of staff time.  

Commuter Services is staffed separately, but coordinates with the city on events, such as the city-wide open house to promote their services.

The city’s fee is a formula based on population.

Useful Life N/A
Project Name Commuter Services Category Transit

Type Program

Key Measures Commuters Assisted

Key Measures Business Contacts

Key Measures

Key Measures

Total2024 2025 2026 2027 2028Expenditures
180,00032,000 34,000 36,000 38,000 40,000Program Cost

32,000 34,000 36,000 38,000 40,000 180,000Total

Total2024 2025 2026 2027 2028Funding Sources
180,00032,000 34,000 36,000 38,000 40,000General Fund

32,000 34,000 36,000 38,000 40,000 180,000Total

City of Minnetonka 2024-2028 EIP
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Economic Improvement Program

City of Minnetonka, Minnesota Contact Community Development

2024 2028thru
Department 3-Transit

 Description

In 2002, Minnetonka exercised its opt-out authority and entered into an agreement for Metro Transit to continue to provide transit service in the 
city.  The city has the ability, with notice, to terminate the current agreement. 

SCHEDULING AND PROJECT STATUS
Minnetonka elected to extend the Transit Cooperation Agreement with Metro Transit in 2022. The agreement runs until July 31, 2024.

Project # Transit-02

 Justification

The service in Minnetonka has and continues to be focused on express route, peak service to downtown Minneapolis, with limited local and 
midday routes. Much of the transit design has to do with the low density of the city.  The city may wish to retain some of its Motor Vehicle Sales 
Tax (MVST) money and provide more local service to better meet the needs of the community. 

PROGRAM GOALS AND RELATIONSHIP TO OTHER PLANS
Comprehensive Plan- Provide a transportation system that supports the economic vitality and prosperity of the city and the region.

Strategic Profile- Ensure connectivity through increased access to local and regional means of
transportation (new mobility options).

KEY MEASURES
 2018   2019  2020  2021  2022  2023  2024  2025   2026      2027   2028
Annual Bus Trips   
114,860   98,218    69,676   72,731  56,543  58,000   150,000   150,000   150,000  155,000    
Annual LRT Trips
N/A         N/A         N/A  N/A   N/A      N/A  N/A  NA          N/A      N/A 

160,000

 Budget Impact/Other

Staff time of approximately 120 hours per year will be spent attending quarterly meetings, marketing, and consulting with Metro Transit staff.

Useful Life N/A
Project Name Transit Improvements Category Transit

Type Program

Key Measures

Key Measures Annual Bus Trips

Key Measures

Key Measures

Total2024 2025 2026 2027 2028Expenditures
00 0 0 0 0Other

0 0 0 0 0 0Total

Total2024 2025 2026 2027 2028Funding Sources
00 0 0 0 0MVST Revenue

0 0 0 0 0 0Total

City of Minnetonka 2024-2028 EIP

75,000
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DEVELOPMENT/REDEVELOPMENT 
 CHAPTER SUMMARY 

Activities that promote the vitality of the city through development and redevelopment. 

For the 2024-2028 Economic Improvement Program, there are three 
development/redevelopment programs underway. 

• The total five-year estimated cost of the programs is $750,000.

Programs in blue indicate city funded programs/initiatives 
Programs in green indicate pass-through funding 

• Some of the pass-through grants identified in the business chapter may be for
development/redevelopment activities.

• Costs may increase if the city wishes to take a more proactive role in
development/redevelopment.

• The LRT page reflects the commitment of the city toward the LRT project.  Additional
programs may be needed to help implement station area plans in the Shady Oak and
Opus station areas.

Program 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 5-Year Total
Predevelopment 75,000 75,000 75,000 75,000 75,000 $375,000 
LRT & Station Areas 75,000 75,000 0 0 0 $150,000 
Village Center Studies 0 0 75,000 75,000 75,000 $225,000 
Total $150,000 $150,000 $150,000 $150,000 $150,000 $750,000 

Conceptual Programs 
Special Service Districts 
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Economic Improvement Program

City of Minnetonka, Minnesota Contact Community Development

2024 2028thru
Department 4-Development & Redevelopm

 Description

The initial stages of development or redevelopment require extensive analysis, by the developer and the city, to determine if a project is viable. 
Analysis by the city includes financial readiness, design assistance, geotechnical data gathering, and preliminary work for TIF/tax abatement.

SCHEDULING AND PROJECT STATUS
This is an on-going program. Staff determines when it is appropriate to use for a potential redevelopment project.  For example, initial TIF runs 
were done for the Tonka on the Creek "Overlook", Shady Oak Crossing, Legends of Minnetonka and Bren Road Station, Birke, and Opus 
redevelopment sites, to determine if Tax Increment Financing would be feasible. Once it was determined that it was, and the developer moved 
forward as such, the developer was then responsible for paying all legal counsel and financial consultant expenses.

Project # Dev/Redev-01

 Justification

Predevelopment activities make the city development ready by preparing property for development or redevelopment.

PROGRAM GOALS AND RELATIONSHIP TO OTHER PLANS
Comprehensive Plan- Promote the development of a range of housing types to meet the needs of current and future residents near job centers, 
village centers, and TOD locations.

Strategic Profile - Balance community-wide interests and respect Minnetonka’s unique neighborhoods while continuing community reinvestment.

KEY MEASURES
    2017  2018    2019  2020  2021   2022    2023   2024  2025    2026    2027  2028

 Projects Assisted 
  3    4   3   3   4  2   2    2   2   2    4    4
Projects Continued after Assistance 

 2    2    2  3   4  1  1   2  2   2    2    2

 Budget Impact/Other

Development projects can be time intensive for staff.  The range per year is 500 to 1,000 hours depending on the request, number of meetings and 
type of assistance requested. The predevelopment funds will be used to hire consultants or others to complete work outside of staff’s expertise.

Useful Life N/A
Project Name Pre-Development Category Develop/Redevelopment

Type Program

Key Measures Projects Continued

Key Measures Projects Assisted

Key Measures

Key Measures

Total2024 2025 2026 2027 2028Expenditures
375,00075,000 75,000 75,000 75,000 75,000Planning/Design

75,000 75,000 75,000 75,000 75,000 375,000Total

Total2024 2025 2026 2027 2028Funding Sources
375,00075,000 75,000 75,000 75,000 75,000Development Fund

75,000 75,000 75,000 75,000 75,000 375,000Total

City of Minnetonka 2024-2028 EIP
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Economic Improvement Program

City of Minnetonka, Minnesota Contact Community Development

2024 2028thru
Department 4-Development & Redevelopm

 Description

The village center studies take a look at each of the city’s thirteen designated village centers and create a guide for redevelopment.  The following 
village center studies have been completed:  Minnetonka Mills, Opus, Hwy 7/101, Shady Oak, Ridgedale, and Glen Lake. 

In 2019, the city completed a redevelopment visioning process for the city owned property at 5937 County Road 101.

Project # Dev/Redev-02

 Justification

The village center studies provide a guide to potential investors or developers to the organization of the property, general layout of building 
envelopes, and a defined range of uses.  There is a strong emphasis on community engagement and realistic implementation strategies. The 
Comprehensive Plan is the city's policy framework to guide development, redevelopment and public services and programs for 30 years.

PROGRAM GOALS AND RELATIONSHIP TO OTHER PLANS
Comprehensive Plan- Promote the development of a range of housing types to meet the needs of current and future residents near job centers, 
village centers, and TOD locations.

Strategic Profile- Balance community-wide interests and respect Minnetonka’s unique neighborhoods while continuing community reinvestment.

KEY MEASURES
2017  2018    2019   2020   2021   2022   2023   2024   2025   2026   2027  2028
Village Centers Studied 
 N/A    N/A     2     3  1    N/A   N/A   N/A  N/A   1  1         1  1    

 Budget Impact/Other

While a consultant(s) is brought on to assist with the project, there is staff time spent on the village center studies to prepare contracts, review 
plans, facilitate ideas, prepare for public meetings and attend public meetings. This work can range from 1500-1750 hours per year.

Funds were budgeted in 2024 to consider completing a village center study at Cedar Lake Rd/Cty Road 73.

Useful Life N/A
Project Name Village Center Studies and Comprehensive Plan Category Develop/Redevelopment

Type Program

Key Measures Comprehensive Plan update

Key Measures Village Centers Studied

Key Measures

Key Measures

Total2024 2025 2026 2027 2028Expenditures
225,0000 0 75,000 75,000 75,000Planning/Design

0 0 75,000 75,000 75,000 225,000Total

Total2024 2025 2026 2027 2028Funding Sources
225,0000 0 75,000 75,000 75,000HRA Levy

0 0 75,000 75,000 75,000 225,000Total

City of Minnetonka 2024-2028 EIP
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Economic Improvement Program

City of Minnetonka, Minnesota Contact Community Development

2024 2028thru
Department 4-Development & Redevelopm

 Description

Minnetonka has actively been planning for LRT since the early 2000's.  As the LRT project progresses from design to construction there is a desire 
for redevelopment to occur around the city's station areas to make a more transit oriented area. 

In 2021, The Met Council announced a delay in the completion of the project due to unforeseen soil conditions in the Minneapolis segment of the 
route. This is anticipated to push the opening day to 2027.

Southwest LRT Milestones:
Project received "Limited Notice to Proceed" on December 20, 2018 (completed)
 Construction begins on site preparation, demolition, utility work, contractor mobilization contractor authorized to perform work up to $216 million 
(underway)
March 2019- Metropolitan Council performing pre-construction inspections
 Contractor to submit full schedule of activities  - Fall 2019
 Full Funding Grant Agreement - August 2019
Heavy Construction 2019-2027
 2027 - Service to Begin

Project # Dev/Redev-03

 Justification

It is anticipated that because of limited county, regional and state resources, as well as the competition for these resources, that in order to assist in 
facilitating redevelopment in the LRT station areas, the city will need to provide resources of its own.  Resources that are available as of 2022 
include:
Hennepin County    Regional (Met Council)     State

 Capital infrastructure (streets, etc.)     LCDA-TOD fund  Transit Improvement Area (unfunded)
 Transit Oriented Development fund  TBRA-TOD fund    Redevelopment grant
 Community Works funds         Contamination Clean-Up and Investigation
 Affordable housing incentive fund        Transportation Economic Development
 Environmental Response fund 

PROGRAM GOALS AND RELATIONSHIP TO OTHER PLANS
Comprehensive Plan-Recognize the interrelationship of land use and transportation, and anticipate impacts of the location and intensity of planned 
land uses on the transportation system.
Strategic Profile- Ensure connectivity through increased access to local and regional means of transportation (new mobility options).

 Budget Impact/Other

In July 2015, the city committed $2 million towards the LRT project.  This is being initially funded through the Special Assessment Construction 
Fund. Partial payback will occur from HRA levy funds over a 10 year period for a total of $750,000.

It is unknown what type of programs will need to be added and therefore additional budget impacts beyond the city's financial commitment to the 
LRT project are unknown.  As programs are developed, staff time and future funding will need to be reviewed to determine a program's viability.

Useful Life N/A
Project Name LRT and LRT Station Area Development Category Develop/Redevelopment

Type Construction

Key Measures

Key Measures

Key Measures

Key Measures

Total2024 2025 2026 2027 2028Expenditures
150,00075,000 75,000 0 0 0Program Cost

75,000 75,000 0 0 0 150,000Total

Total2024 2025 2026 2027 2028Funding Sources
150,00075,000 75,000 0 0 0HRA Levy

75,000 75,000 0 0 0 150,000Total

City of Minnetonka 2024-2028 EIP
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Economic Improvement Program

City of Minnetonka, Minnesota Contact Community Development

2024 2028thru
Department 4-Development & Redevelopm

 Description

The city owns scattered site residential and commercial properties.  These properties have been purchased over the years for a variety of reasons 
that includes potential for future redevelopment/resale or to meet other city goals.

The city's land management committee is tasked with reviewing potential acquisitions and reviewing the status of the city's existing properties.

SCHEDULING AND PROJECT STATUS
This is an on-going project.

Project # Dev/Redev-05

 Justification

Some city-owned properties include:

4292 Oak Drive Lane (residential)
5937 County Road 101 (residential) - 
5501 Baker Road (residential) - sell for affordable housing in 2023
5432 Rowland Road (residential) - sell for affordable housing in 2023
4700 Woodland Rd (residential)
10505 Belmont Road (residential) - sell for affordable housing in 2024
1809 Welland Ave (residential) - sell for affordable housing in 2024

The city also owns several other parcels that may not meet the qualifications for future redevelopment or resale. One example is land purchased for 
storm water management. The city's land committee monitors and manages the city's land inventory.

PROGRAM GOALS AND RELATIONSHIP TO OTHER PLANS
Comprehensive Plan-Use infill and redevelopment opportunities to encourage a mix of housing choices in the community.

Strategic Profile- Balance community-wide interests and respect Minnetonka’s unique neighborhoods while continuing community reinvestment.

 Budget Impact/Other

There is some staff time every year devoted to the upkeep on the properties; however, a property manager is hired for properties where there are 
tenants, lessening the staff time required. The city also owns several parcels for purposes such as storm water management, wetland preservation, 
parks, etc.

Useful Life N/A
Project Name City Owned Properties Category Develop/Redevelopment

Type Program

Key Measures

Key Measures

Key Measures

Key Measures

Total2024 2025 2026 2027 2028Expenditures
00 0 0 0 0Other

0 0 0 0 0 0Total

Total2024 2025 2026 2027 2028Funding Sources
00 0 0 0 0Other

0 0 0 0 0 0Total

City of Minnetonka 2024-2028 EIP
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Economic Improvement Program

City of Minnetonka, Minnesota Contact Community Development

2024 2028thru
Department 5-TIF Districts

 Description

Any time a TIF district is formed, a development agreement is prepared between the city and the developer. Administration for both the TIF and the 
development agreement, over the life of the TIF district, is required.

SCHEDULING AND PROJECT STATUS
Administration and review of the existing development agreements and TIF districts is ongoing until the projects expire.

New TIF districts are anticipated to be added as new redevelopment projects are proposed in anticipation of the LRT.

Project # TIF-01

 Justification

In some cases redevelopment projects need city assistance, such as in the form of Tax Increment Financing (TIF) in order for the project to be 
financially feasible.  Anytime a TIF district is set-up there is a cost to the city for monitoring the project.  

PROGRAM GOALS AND RELATIONSHIP TO OTHER PLANS
Comprehensive Plan- Continue to implement the Economic Development Authority’s policy that 10 to 20 percent of new multi-family units should 
be affordable housing and ensure long-term affordability within new developments.
- Pursue policies, tools and programs to ensure long-term housing affordability for households at or below 30, 50, 60 and 80% of AMI and explore
additional mixed income best practices.

Strategic Profile- Implement programs and policies to diversify housing and increase affordable housing options.

KEY MEASURES
     2017    2018   2019    2020   2021  2022   2023   2024  2025   2026   2027  2028
Active TIF Districts 

  7   8  9    9   8    9    9   10   10  11   11    12

 Budget Impact/Other

Development agreements and TIF administration are staff led activities.  The city regularly calls upon its financial consultants and legal counsel to 
assist in these matters.  Staff time estimates are roughly 520-780 hours per year.

More detailed information on the TIF district, its obligations, performance, and other development agreement compliance is provided in the 2022 
TIF Management Report prepared by the Ehlers, the city's financial consultant.

Useful Life N/A
Project Name Development Agreement and TIF Administration Category TIF

Type Program

Key Measures

Key Measures TIF Districts

Key Measures

Key Measures

Total2024 2025 2026 2027 2028Expenditures
720,000130,000 140,000 150,000 150,000 150,000Other

130,000 140,000 150,000 150,000 150,000 720,000Total

Total2024 2025 2026 2027 2028Funding Sources
720,000130,000 140,000 150,000 150,000 150,000Development Fund

130,000 140,000 150,000 150,000 150,000 720,000Total

City of Minnetonka 2024-2028 EIP
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Economic Improvement Program

City of Minnetonka, Minnesota Contact Community Development

2024 2028thru
Department 5-TIF Districts

 Description

The Glenhaven TIF district is a renewal and renovation district approved on January 23, 2006.  Special legislation was granted to the city in 2009 
to extend the duration of the district by seven years to December 31, 2029.  

SCHEDULING AND PROJECT STATUS
This TIF district was approved in 2006 and will expire in 2029. The first two phases of the project included: a mixed use apartment building with 
retail on the first floor and a senior housing rental community.  The third phase, originally planned as a condominium building, was recently 
changed and a 54-unit cooperative was completed in 2017.  

TIF revenue bonds were issued in 2010 and were refinanced in 2017.The refinance resulted in interest savings to repay the original interfund loan 
by 2026 and provide approximately $366,000 at the end of the district for future redevelopment projects.

Project # TIF-04

 Justification

The Glenhaven TIF District was established to assist in the Glen Lake Redevelopment of housing and mixed use.  There are 43 affordable units in 
the total development, affordable to those at 60% AMI or less.

PROGRAM GOALS AND RELATIONSHIP TO OTHER PLANS
Comprehensive Plan- Continue to implement the Economic Development Authority’s policy that 10 to 20 percent of new multi-family units should 
be affordable housing and ensure long-term affordability within new developments.
- Pursue policies, tools and programs to ensure long-term housing affordability for households at or below 30, 50, 60 and 80% of AMI and explore 
additional mixed income best practices.
 
Strategic Profile- Implement programs and policies to diversify housing and increase affordable housing options.

KEY MEASURES
    2017   2018   2019    2020     2021    2022     2023     2024    2025    2026    2027    2028
Affordable Units     

    43       43        43        43        43         43         43        43        43         43        43         43

 Budget Impact/Other

Staff, with occasional consultant assistance, oversees the administration of the TIF district.  A portion of the tax increment is retained to cover 
administrative costs. 

More detailed information on the TIF district, its obligations, performance, and other development agreement compliance is provided in the 2022 
TIF Management Report prepared by the Ehlers, the city's financial consultant.

Useful Life 2029
Project Name Glenhaven TIF District Category TIF

Type Program

Key Measures

Key Measures Affordable Units

Key Measures

Key Measures

Total2024 2025 2026 2027 2028Expenditures
00 0 0 0 0Other

0 0 0 0 0 0Total

Total2024 2025 2026 2027 2028Funding Sources
00 0 0 0 0Other

0 0 0 0 0 0Total

City of Minnetonka 2024-2028 EIP
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Economic Improvement Program

City of Minnetonka, Minnesota Contact Community Development

2024 2028thru
Department 5-TIF Districts

 Description

The Tonka on the Creek TIF district is a housing district approved February 10, 2014.  A 100-unit apartment building known as The Overlook, 
containing 20 affordable units, was constructed as part of the project.

SCHEDULING AND PROJECT STATUS
This TIF district was approved in 2014 and will end in 2041.  Construction began in late 2014, and was completed in early 2016.

Project # TIF-06

 Justification

The Tonka on the Creek TIF District was established to assist in the development of an 100-unit apartment building, of which 20 units will be 
affordable to those at 50% AMI or less.

PROGRAM GOALS AND RELATIONSHIP TO OTHER PLANS
Comprehensive Plan- Work to diversify housing choices available to seniors in order to fulfill the unmet senior housing needs in the community 
(homeownership, rental, active, and supportive, aging in place).
 
Strategic Profile- Implement programs and policies to diversify housing and increase affordable housing options.

KEY MEASURES
  2017  2018  2019  2020   2021   2022   2023    2024    2025   2026   2027   2028
Affordable Units    
20       20       20      20      20       20       20       20         20       20       20        20

 Budget Impact/Other

Staff, with occasional consultant assistance, oversees the administration of the TIF district.

A portion of the tax increment is retained to cover administrative costs.

More detailed information on the TIF district, its obligations, performance, and other development agreement compliance is provided in the 2022 
TIF Management Report prepared by the Ehlers, the city's financial consultant.

Useful Life 2035
Project Name Tonka on the Creek TIF District (The Overlook) Category TIF

Type Program

Key Measures

Key Measures Affordable Units

Key Measures

Key Measures

Total2024 2025 2026 2027 2028Expenditures
00 0 0 0 0Other

0 0 0 0 0 0Total

Total2024 2025 2026 2027 2028Funding Sources
00 0 0 0 0Other

0 0 0 0 0 0Total

City of Minnetonka 2024-2028 EIP
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Economic Improvement Program

City of Minnetonka, Minnesota Contact Community Development

2024 2028thru
Department 5-TIF Districts

 Description

The Applewood Pointe TIF district is a redevelopment TIF district approved August 2014. An 89-unit senior cooperative building (Applewood 
Pointe) containing 9 affordable units was constructed as part of the project.

SCHEDULING AND PROJECT STATUS
The TIF district was approved in 2014 and will end in 2043.  Construction began in late 2015 and was completed in 2016.

Project # TIF-07

 Justification

The Applewood Pointe TIF District was established to assist in the development of an 89-unit senior cooperative building (Applewood Pointe), of 
which 9 units are affordable.

PROGRAM GOALS AND RELATIONSHIP TO OTHER PLANS
Comprehensive Plan- Work to diversify housing choices available to seniors in order to fulfill the unmet senior housing needs in the community 
(homeownership, rental, active, and supportive, aging in place).
 
Strategic Profile- Implement programs and policies to diversify housing and increase affordable housing options.

KEY MEASURES
     2017    2018   2019   2020    2021   2022    2023    2024    2025    2026   2027   2028
Affordable Units    
9          9         9         9         9           9          9          9           9         9         9         9

 Budget Impact/Other

Staff, with occasional consultant assistance, oversee the administration of the TIF district.

A portion of the tax increment is retained to cover administrative costs.

More detailed information on the TIF district, its obligations, performance, and other development agreement compliance is provided in the 2022 
TIF Management Report prepared by the Ehlers, the city's financial consultant.

Useful Life 2025
Project Name Applewood Pointe TIF District Category TIF

Type Program

Key Measures

Key Measures Affordable Units

Key Measures

Key Measures

Total2024 2025 2026 2027 2028Expenditures
00 0 0 0 0Other

0 0 0 0 0 0Total

Total2024 2025 2026 2027 2028Funding Sources
00 0 0 0 0Other

0 0 0 0 0 0Total

City of Minnetonka 2024-2028 EIP
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Economic Improvement Program

City of Minnetonka, Minnesota Contact Community Development

2024 2028thru
Department 5-TIF Districts

 Description

At Home apartments is a 106-unit apartment building that received TIF assistance through a housing TIF district. Twenty-one units are affordable 
to those at 50% AMI or less.

SCHEDULING AND PROJECT STATUS
The TIF district was approved in 2015 and will end in 2043.  Construction began in 2015 and was completed in 2016.

Project # TIF-08

 Justification

This TIF district includes 21 of the 106 rental units  affordable to those earning 50% AMI or less.

PROGRAM GOALS AND RELATIONSHIP TO OTHER PLANS
Comprehensive Plan- Continue to implement the Economic Development Authority’s policy that 10 to 20 percent of new multi-family units should 
be affordable housing and ensure long-term affordability within new developments.
- Pursue policies, tools and programs to ensure long-term housing affordability for households at or below 30, 50, 60 and 80% of AMI and explore 
additional mixed income best practices.
 
Strategic Profile- Implement programs and policies to diversify housing and increase affordable housing options.

KEY MEASURES
  2017   2018   2019   2020    2021    2022    2023     2024    2025    2026   2027   2028

Affordable Units     
21       21       21       21        21        21        21         21         21        21        21        21

 Budget Impact/Other

Staff, with occasional consultant assistance, oversee the administration of the TIF district.

A portion of the tax increment is retained to cover administrative costs.

More detailed information on the TIF district, its obligations, performance, and other development agreement compliance is provided in the 2022 
TIF Management Report prepared by the Ehlers, the city's financial consultant.

Useful Life 2036
Project Name Rowland Housing TIF District (At Home) Category TIF

Type Program

Key Measures

Key Measures Affordable Units

Key Measures

Key Measures

Total2024 2025 2026 2027 2028Expenditures
00 0 0 0 0Other

0 0 0 0 0 0Total

Total2024 2025 2026 2027 2028Funding Sources
00 0 0 0 0Other

0 0 0 0 0 0Total

City of Minnetonka 2024-2028 EIP
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Economic Improvement Program

City of Minnetonka, Minnesota Contact Community Development

2024 2028thru
Department 5-TIF Districts

 Description

Dominium apartments is a 482 multifamily housing project that received TIF assistance through a housing TIF district. All 482 units are affordable 
to those at 60% AMI.

The project includes 262 senior housing units and 220 workforce units.

SCHEDULING AND PROJECT STATUS
The TIF district was approved in 2018 and will end in 2045.  Construction began in the winter of 2018 and was completed in 2022.

Project # TIF-09

 Justification

This TIF district includes 482 units affordable to those earning 60% AMI or less.

PROGRAM GOALS AND RELATIONSHIP TO OTHER PLANS
Comprehensive Plan- - Promote the development of a range of housing types to meet the needs of current and future residents near job centers, 
village centers, and TOD locations.
- Pursue policies, tools and programs to ensure long-term housing affordability for households at or below 30, 50, 60 and 80% of AMI and explore 
additional mixed income best practices.
 
Strategic Profile- Implement programs and policies to diversify housing and increase affordable housing options.
-Manage and promote the Opus area as a unique mix of uses and increased
development reinvestment.

KEY MEASURES
   2017   2018   2019   2020    2021    2022    2023    2024    2025    2026   2027   2028
Affordable Units     
N/A    N/A     N/A     N/A      N/A     482      482      482     482      482     482     482

 Budget Impact/Other

Staff, with occasional consultant assistance, oversee the administration of the TIF district.

A portion of the tax increment is retained to cover administrative costs.

More detailed information on the TIF district, its obligations, performance, and other development agreement compliance is provided in the 2022 
TIF Management Report prepared by the Ehlers, the city's financial consultant.

Useful Life 2045
Project Name Dominium TIF District (Legends/Preserve) Category TIF

Type Program

Key Measures

Key Measures Affordable Units Created

Key Measures

Key Measures

Total2024 2025 2026 2027 2028Expenditures
00 0 0 0 0Other

0 0 0 0 0 0Total

Total2024 2025 2026 2027 2028Funding Sources
00 0 0 0 0Other

0 0 0 0 0 0Total

City of Minnetonka 2024-2028 EIP
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Economic Improvement Program

City of Minnetonka, Minnesota Contact Community Development

2024 2028thru
Department 5-TIF Districts

 Description

The Birke is a 175 multifamily housing project that received TIF assistance through a Housing TIF district. The project has 20% (35 units) of the 
units affordable to those at 50% AMI.

SCHEDULING AND PROJECT STATUS
The TIF district was approved in 2019 and will terminate in 2046.  Construction is anticipated to begin in 2019 and was completed in 2021.

Project # TIF-10

 Justification

This project includes 35 affordable units (20% of building) to those earning 50% AMI or less.

PROGRAM GOALS AND RELATIONSHIP TO OTHER PLANS
Comprehensive Plan- Continue to implement the Economic Development Authority’s policy that 10 to 20 percent of new multi-family units should 
be affordable housing and ensure long-term affordability within new developments.
- Pursue policies, tools and programs to ensure long-term housing affordability for households at or below 30, 50, 60 and 80% of AMI and explore 
additional mixed income best practices.
 
Strategic Profile- Implement programs and policies to diversify housing and increase affordable housing options.

KEY MEASURES
  2017   2018   2019   2020   2021   2022   2023   2024  2025   2026   2027   2028

Affordable Units     
N/A    N/A     N/A     N/A     35        35      35       35       35      35       35        35

 Budget Impact/Other

Staff, with occasional consultant assistance, oversee the administration of the TIF district.

A portion of the tax increment is retained to cover administrative costs.

More detailed information on the TIF district, its obligations, performance, and other development agreement compliance is provided in the 2022 
TIF Management Report prepared by the Ehlers, the city's financial consultant.

Useful Life 2046
Project Name Marsh Run TIF District (The Birke) Category TIF

Type Program

Key Measures

Key Measures Affordable Units Created

Key Measures

Key Measures

Total2024 2025 2026 2027 2028Expenditures
00 0 0 0 0Other

0 0 0 0 0 0Total

Total2024 2025 2026 2027 2028Funding Sources
00 0 0 0 0Other

0 0 0 0 0 0Total

City of Minnetonka 2024-2028 EIP
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Economic Improvement Program

City of Minnetonka, Minnesota Contact Community Development

2024 2028thru
Department 5-TIF Districts

 Description

Shady Oak Crossing is a 75 unit multifamily project that received TIF assistance through the establishment of a redevelopment district.The project 
is anticipated to have 20% (23 units) of the units affordable to those at 60% AMI.

SCHEDULING AND PROJECT STATUS
The TIF district was approved in 2020 and will terminate in 2047.  Construction began in 2020 and the project was completed in 2021.

Project # TIF-11

 Justification

This project includes 35 affordable units (20% of building) to those earning 50% AMI or less.

PROGRAM GOALS AND RELATIONSHIP TO OTHER PLANS
Comprehensive Plan- Continue to implement the Economic Development Authority’s policy that 10 to 20 percent of new multi-family units should 
be affordable housing and ensure long-term affordability within new developments.
- Pursue policies, tools and programs to ensure long-term housing affordability for households at or below 30, 50, 60 and 80% of AMI and explore 
additional mixed income best practices.
 
Strategic Profile- Implement programs and policies to diversify housing and increase affordable housing options.
- Promote the development of a range of housing types to meet the needs of current and future residents near job centers, village centers, and TOD 
locations.

KEY MEASURES
   2017   2018   2019   2020    2021   2022   2023   2024   2025   2026   2027   2028
Affordable Units     
N/A    N/A    N/A     N/A     N/A       23     23       23       23       23        23       23

 Budget Impact/Other

Staff, with occasional consultant assistance, oversee the administration of the TIF district.

A portion of the tax increment is retained to cover administrative costs.

More detailed information on the TIF district, its obligations, performance, and other development agreement compliance is provided in the 2022 
TIF Management Report prepared by the Ehlers, the city's financial consultant.

Useful Life 2033
Project Name Shady Oak Crossing Category TIF

Type Program

Key Measures

Key Measures Affordable Units Created

Key Measures

Key Measures

Total2024 2025 2026 2027 2028Expenditures
00 0 0 0 0Other

0 0 0 0 0 0Total

Total2024 2025 2026 2027 2028Funding Sources
00 0 0 0 0TIF

0 0 0 0 0 0Total

City of Minnetonka 2024-2028 EIP
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Economic Improvement Program

City of Minnetonka, Minnesota Contact

2024 2028thru
Department 5-TIF Districts

 Description

The Opus Business Park Tax Increment Financing District, a renewal and renovation district, was approved on April 26, 2021 to facilitate the 
construction of housing and critical infrastructure improvements identified in the Opus AUAR. 

SCHEDULING AND PROJECT STATUS
The TIF district was approved in 2021 and will terminate in 2039.

Project # TIF-12

 Justification

The Opus Business Park Tax Increment Financing District will fund future housing redevelopment projects and road/traffic improvement projects 
in the Opus area. There are currently three housing developments proposed in the district and six areas identified for road improvements: 

Housing projects:
1. Minnetonka Station
2. Wellington Apartments
3. Doran Apartments

Road Improvement projects:
1. Shady Oak Road & Red Circle 
2. Shady Oak Road & Hwy 62
3. Shady Oak Road & Bren Rd.
4. Green Oak Dr.
5. Bren Road & Smetana
6. Bren Road & Hwy 169

Comprehensive Plan- Continue to implement the Economic Development Authority’s policy that 10 to 20 percent of new multi-family units should 
be affordable housing and ensure long-term affordability within new developments.
- Pursue policies, tools and programs to ensure long-term housing affordability for households at or below 30, 50, 60 and 80% of AMI and explore 
additional mixed income best practices.

Strategic Profile- Implement programs and policies to diversify housing and increase affordable housing options.
- Promote the development of a range of housing types to meet the needs of current and future residents near job centers, village centers, and TOD 
locations.

 Budget Impact/Other

Staff, with occasional consultant assistance, oversee the administration of the TIF district. A portion of the tax increment is retained to cover 
administrative costs.

More detailed information on the TIF district, its obligations, performance, and other development agreement compliance is provided in the 2022 
TIF Management Report prepared by the Ehlers, the city's financial consultant.

Useful Life 2039
Project Name Opus TIF District Category TIF

Type Program

Key Measures

Key Measures

Key Measures

Key Measures

Total2024 2025 2026 2027 2028Expenditures
00 0 0 0 0Other

0 0 0 0 0 0Total

Total2024 2025 2026 2027 2028Funding Sources
00 0 0 0 0TIF

0 0 0 0 0 0Total

City of Minnetonka 2024-2028 EIP
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Economic Improvement Program

City of Minnetonka, Minnesota Contact

2024 2028thru
Department 5-TIF Districts

 Description

The Marsh II Tax Increment Financing District, a redevelopment district, was approved on June 26, 2023 to facilitate the redevelopment of the 
Marsh office center. 

SCHEDULING AND PROJECT STATUS
The TIF district was approved in 2023 and will terminate in 2050.

Project # TIF-13

 Justification

The Marsh II project includes 40 affordable units. Twenty units are reserved for households earning 60% AMI or less and twenty units are reserved 
for households earning 80% AMI or less.

PROGRAM GOALS AND RELATIONSHIP TO OTHER PLANS
Comprehensive Plan- Continue to implement the Economic Development Authority’s policy that 10 to 20 percent of new multi-family units should 
be affordable housing and ensure long-term affordability within new developments.
- Pursue policies, tools and programs to ensure long-term housing affordability for households at or below 30, 50, 60 and 80% of AMI and explore 
additional mixed income best practices.

 Budget Impact/Other

Staff, with occasional consultant assistance, oversee the administration of the TIF district. A portion of the tax increment is retained to cover 
administrative costs.

More detailed information on the TIF district, its obligations, performance, and other development agreement compliance will be provided in the 
2024 TIF Management Report prepared by the Ehlers, the city's financial consultant.

Useful Life
Project Name Marsh II District Category Unassigned

Type Unassigned

Key Measures

Key Measures

Key Measures

Key Measures

Total2024 2025 2026 2027 2028Expenditures
00 0 0 0 0Other

0 0 0 0 0 0Total

Total2024 2025 2026 2027 2028Funding Sources
00 0 0 0 0TIF

0 0 0 0 0 0Total

City of Minnetonka 2024-2028 EIP
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Economic Improvement Program

City of Minnetonka, Minnesota Contact Community Development

2024 2028thru
Department 6-Tax Abatement

 Description

The Ridgedale Tax Abatement was approved in connection with the Ridgedale Mall expansion and pertains to the Macys, Nordstrom and mall 
properties. The funds are to be used for transportation improvements around the mall site and with public amenities on the site.

SCHEDULING AND PROJECT STATUS
The Ridgedale Tax Abatement project was approved in Spring 2013.

Project # Abatement-1

 Justification

The Ridgedale Tax Abatement will assist in financing the transportation and other public improvements that must be completed due to the 
Ridgedale Mall expansion.

PROGRAM GOALS AND RELATIONSHIP TO OTHER PLANS
Comprehensive Plan- Promote the development of a range of housing types to meet the needs of current and future residents near job centers, 
village centers, and TOD locations.

Strategic Profile- Implement programs and policies to diversify housing and increase affordable housing options.

KEY MEASURES
 2016   2017  2018   2019   2020  2021   2022   2023   2024    2025   2026
Property Value Increase     
5.3%      20%      %0.4      %0.3       %.04          %.00    .00%  2%    1%

 Budget Impact/Other

Staff, with occasional consultant assistance, oversees the administration of the Tax Abatement.

A portion of the abatement is retained to cover administrative costs.

Useful Life N/A
Project Name Ridgedale Category Tax Abatement

Type Improvement

Key Measures Property Levy

Key Measures Property Value Increase

Key Measures

Key Measures

Total2024 2025 2026 2027 2028Expenditures
00 0 0 0 0Other

0 0 0 0 0 0Total

Total2024 2025 2026 2027 2028Funding Sources
00 0 0 0 0Other

0 0 0 0 0 0Total

City of Minnetonka 2024-2028 EIP

 2%  2%
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FUND DESCRIPTIONS 

Development Fund (2021 estimated beginning fund balance): $5,643,601 
The Development Fund was created with funds remaining after retiring the bonds of a single 
Tax Increment Finance (TIF) district in 1993. Under provisions of the TIF contract and law, the 
Development Fund may only be used for costs associated with Minnetonka's redevelopment 
and economic development activities. The city's Economic Development Authority initiates 
projects appropriate to these activities. 

Livable Communities Fund (2021 estimated beginning fund balance): $773,111 
The Livable Communities fund was created after receiving special legislation to develop an 
account from the revenues of a closed Tax Increment Finance (TIF) district. The legislation 
specifically restricts the use of these funds for affordable housing programs. Standards for 
affordability are consistent with the Metropolitan Council's income, rent and sales price limits. In 
2017, $400,000 was returned from the sale of Minnetonka Heights. The original source of this 
funding indicated that the reuse of the funds must be utilized for affordable housing. The 
remaining balance of $312,948 is committed to Homes Within Reach.  

Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) 
Since 1975, the Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) fund has accounted for 
revenues and expenditures made under the federal CDBG program. Minnetonka typically uses 
these funds for housing projects and programs (such as housing rehab, affordable housing, and 
supportive housing) and supportive services (such as senior chore programs, information and 
referral services and others). 

HRA Levy (Proposed for 2023): $300,000 (estimate) 
Minnesota Statutes 469.033, Subd. 6 authorizes housing and redevelopment authorities (HRAs) 
the power to levy a tax upon all property within its district to finance housing and redevelopment 
programs subject to the consent of the city council. In 1988 and amended in 1994 and 2010, the 
Minnetonka City Council established the Economic Development Authority (EDA) of the City of 
Minnetonka and transferred to the EDA the control, authority and operation of all projects and 
programs of the city's HRA. The law and council resolutions further require the EDA to file a 
budget in accordance with the budget procedure of the city in the same manner as required of 
executive departments of the city. 

Affordable Housing Trust Fund (2021 estimated beginning fund balance): $3,083,000 
State Statute 462C.16 allows local government to establish an affordable housing trust fund for 
local housing development. Authorized uses of this fund includes: administrative expenses; 
loans, grants, and guarantees for the development, rehab or financing of housing; matching 
funds; down-payment assistance, rental assistance, and homebuyer counseling services.  

52



Category Program Total

CDBG 
(Entitlement 

Funds) Devpt Fund HRA Levy
Aff. Housing 
Trust Fund Other

Housing:
CDBG Entitlement (Prior to 2018) 32,000$   32,000  
CDBG Consortium (2018 - Future)
Homes Within Reach 125,000$   125,000  
Housing Improvement Areas 10,000,000$   10,000,000  
Welcome to Minnetonka 50,000$   50,000  
Mtka Home Enhancement 50,000$   50,000  
Aff. Housing Trust Fund 1,050,000  

Subtotal 11,307,000$  32,000$  -$ 225,000$   1,050,000$    10,000,000$   

Business:
Fire Sprinkler Retrofit 50,000$   50,000
Pass-Through Grants 2,000,000$   2,000,000
GreaterMSP 25,000$   25,000 
MIF/JCF 2,000,000$   2,000,000  
Elevate Hennepin/Open to Business 20,000$   20,000 
Outreach -$  
MN Regional Chamber 600$   600  
SAC/REC Deferral Program 50,000$   50,000  
Commercial Code Compliance 50,000$   50,000 
Emergency Business Grant 10,000$   10,000 

Subtotal 4,205,600$  -$ . -$  -$ 100,600$  

Transit:
32,000$   32,000  Commuter Services Transit 

Improvements -$  
Subtotal 32,000$  -$ -$ -$  -$ 32,000$  

Devpt & Redevpt:
Predevelopment 75,000$   75,000 
LRT and Station Area 75,000$   75,000  

Subtotal 150,000$  -$ 75,000$  75,000$  -$ -$  

TIF Districts:
Devpt Agmt & TIF Admin 130,000$   130,000 

Subtotal 130,000$  -$ 130,000$  -$  -$ -$  

Tax Abatement:
Ridgedale -$ -$ -$  -$ -$  -$   

Subtotal -$ -$ -$ -$  -$ -$  

TOTALS 15,824,600$  32,000$  205,000$   300,000$   1,050,000$  10,132,600$   

SUMMARY TABLE
EIP 2024

 Expenditures by Category & Fund

Fund
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2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033 TOTAL

Method of Financing

Development Account 4,300,000$     3,310,000$   2,320,000$    1,820,000$      1,820,000$    1,820,000$     1,820,000$   1,820,000$   1,820,000$   1,820,000$   22,670,000$        

General Fund 32,600            34,600          36,600           38,600             40,600           42,600            44,600          46,600          48,600          50,600          416,000 

Federal Grant (CDBG) - Entitlement 32,000            34,000          35,000           35,000             35,000           35,000            35,000          35,000          35,000          35,000          346,000$             

Federal Grant (CDBG) - Consortium - - - - - - - - - -$  

Ad Valorem Tax Levy 300,000          325,000        325,000         300,000           300,000         250,000          250,000        225,000        225,000        225,000        2,725,000$          

Affordable Housing Trust Fund 1,050,000       1,050,000     1,050,000      1,050,000        50,000           50,000            50,000          50,000          50,000          50,000          4,500,000$          

Other 10,110,000     10,110,000   5,110,000      5,110,000        5,110,000      5,100,000       5,100,000     5,100,000     5,100,000     5,100,000     61,050,000$        

Total Funding Sources 15,824,600$   14,863,600$ 8,876,600$   8,353,600$     7,355,600$    7,297,600$     7,299,600$   7,276,600$   7,278,600$   7,280,600$   91,707,000$       

Expenditures

Housing 11,307,000$   11,309,000$  6,310,000$    6,310,000$      5,310,000$    5,310,000$     5,310,000$   5,310,000$   5,310,000$   5,310,000$   67,096,000$        

Business 4,205,600       3,230,600     2,230,600      1,705,600        1,705,600      1,720,600       1,720,600 1,695,600 1,695,600 1,695,600 21,606,000$        

Transit 32,000            34,000          36,000           38,000             40,000           42,000            44,000          46,000          48,000          50,000          410,000$             

Development/Redevelopment 150,000          150,000        150,000         150,000           150,000         75,000            75,000          75,000          75,000          75,000          1,125,000$          

TIF Admin 130,000          140,000        150,000         150,000           150,000         150,000          150,000        150,000        150,000        150,000        1,470,000$          

Total Expenditures 15,824,600$   14,863,600$ 8,876,600$   8,353,600$     7,355,600$    7,297,600$     7,299,600$   7,276,600$   7,278,600$   7,280,600$   91,707,000$       

EIP 2024-2028

All Categories

Funding Sources and Expenditure Projections
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Economic Improvement Program

City of Minnetonka, Minnesota

SOURCES AND USES OF FUNDS

2024 2033thru

CDBG

Source 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033

0 3,000 4,000 4,000 9,000Beginning Balance 14,000 24,000 34,000 44,000 59,000

Revenues and Other Fund Sources

Revenue

0 0 0 0 0Federal grant 0 0 0 0 0

35,000 35,000 35,000 40,000 40,000program income 45,000 45,000 45,000 50,000 50,000

35,000 35,000 35,000 40,000 40,000Total 45,000 45,000 45,000 50,000 50,000

35,000 38,000 39,000 44,000 49,000Total Funds Available

35,000 35,000 35,000 40,000 40,000Total Revenues and Other Fund Sources

59,000 69,000 79,000 94,000 109,000

45,000 45,000 45,000 50,000 50,000

Expenditures and Uses

Capital Projects & Equipment

1-Housing
(32,000) (34,000) (35,000) (35,000) (35,000)CDBG Entitlement (Prior to 2018) (35,000) (35,000) (35,000) (35,000) (35,000)Housing-20

(32,000) (34,000) (35,000) (35,000) (35,000)Total (35,000) (35,000) (35,000) (35,000) (35,000)

(32,000) (34,000) (35,000) (35,000) (35,000)Total Expenditures and Uses (35,000) (35,000) (35,000) (35,000) (35,000)

3,000 4,000 4,000 9,000 14,000Ending Balance

3,000 1,000 0 5,000 5,000Change in Fund Balance 10,000 10,000 10,000 15,000 15,000

24,000 34,000 44,000 59,000 74,000

City of Minnetonka 2024-2028 EIP
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Economic Improvement Program

City of Minnetonka, Minnesota

SOURCES AND USES OF FUNDS

2024 2033thru

Development Fund

Source 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033

5,610,306 3,506,436 1,902,566 1,298,696 1,194,826Beginning Balance 1,090,956 987,086 383,216 (220,654) (824,524)

Revenues and Other Fund Sources

Revenue

49,500 49,500 49,500 49,500 49,500Cedar Ridge Assessments 49,500 49,500 49,500 49,500 49,500

1,630 1,630 1,630 1,630 1,630Cloud 9 Admin 1,630 1,630 1,630 1,630 1,630

2,000,000 1,500,000 1,500,000 1,500,000 1,500,000Grants 1,500,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000

15,000 15,000 15,000 15,000 15,000Interest Income 15,000 15,000 15,000 15,000 15,000

130,000 140,000 150,000 150,000 150,000TIFAdmin Revenue 150,000 150,000 150,000 150,000 150,000

2,196,130 1,706,130 1,716,130 1,716,130 1,716,130Total 1,716,130 1,216,130 1,216,130 1,216,130 1,216,130

7,806,436 5,212,566 3,618,696 3,014,826 2,910,956Total Funds Available

2,196,130 1,706,130 1,716,130 1,716,130 1,716,130Total Revenues and Other Fund Sources

2,807,086 2,203,216 1,599,346 995,476 391,606

1,716,130 1,216,130 1,216,130 1,216,130 1,216,130

Expenditures and Uses

Capital Projects & Equipment

2-Business
(2,000,000) (2,000,000) (1,000,000) (500,000) (500,000)Housing and Redevelopment Grants (500,000) (500,000) (500,000) (500,000) (500,000)Business-02

(25,000) (25,000) (25,000) (25,000) (25,000)GreaterMSP (25,000) (25,000) (25,000) (25,000) (25,000)Business-04

(2,000,000) (1,000,000) (1,000,000) (1,000,000) (1,000,000)MIF/JCF Projects (1,000,000) (1,000,000) (1,000,000) (1,000,000) (1,000,000)Business-06

(20,000) (20,000) (20,000) (20,000) (20,000)Business Advisory Services (20,000) (20,000) (20,000) (20,000) (20,000)Business-07

0 0 0 0 0Special Service District 0 0 0 0 0Business-13

(50,000) (50,000) (50,000) (50,000) (50,000)Commercial Code Compliance Fund (50,000) (50,000) (50,000) (50,000) (50,000)Business-18

(4,095,000) (3,095,000) (2,095,000) (1,595,000) (1,595,000)Total (1,595,000) (1,595,000) (1,595,000) (1,595,000) (1,595,000)

4-Development & Redevelopment

City of Minnetonka 2024-2028 EIP
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Development Fund

Source 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033

(75,000) (75,000) (75,000) (75,000) (75,000)Pre-Development (75,000) (75,000) (75,000) (75,000) (75,000)Dev/Redev-01

(75,000) (75,000) (75,000) (75,000) (75,000)Total (75,000) (75,000) (75,000) (75,000) (75,000)

5-TIF Districts
(130,000) (140,000) (150,000) (150,000) (150,000)Development Agreement and TIF Administration (150,000) (150,000) (150,000) (150,000) (150,000)TIF-01

(130,000) (140,000) (150,000) (150,000) (150,000)Total (150,000) (150,000) (150,000) (150,000) (150,000)

(4,300,000) (3,310,000) (2,320,000) (1,820,000) (1,820,000)Total Expenditures and Uses (1,820,000) (1,820,000) (1,820,000) (1,820,000) (1,820,000)

3,506,436 1,902,566 1,298,696 1,194,826 1,090,956Ending Balance

(2,103,870) (1,603,870) (603,870) (103,870) (103,870)Change in Fund Balance (103,870) (603,870) (603,870) (603,870) (603,870)

987,086 383,216 (220,654) (824,524) (1,428,394)

City of Minnetonka 2024-2028 EIP
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Economic Improvement Program

City of Minnetonka, Minnesota

SOURCES AND USES OF FUNDS

2024 2033thru

HRA Levy

Source 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033

1,103,233 1,115,233 1,102,233 1,114,233 1,151,233Beginning Balance 1,163,233 1,160,233 1,182,233 1,229,233 1,251,233

Revenues and Other Fund Sources

Revenue

300,000 300,000 325,000 325,000 300,000Ad Valorem Tax Levy 225,000 250,000 250,000 225,000 225,000

2,000 2,000 2,000 2,000 2,000Investment Interest 2,000 2,000 2,000 2,000 2,000

20,000 20,000 20,000 20,000 20,000Loan paybacks 20,000 20,000 20,000 20,000 20,000

322,000 322,000 347,000 347,000 322,000Total 247,000 272,000 272,000 247,000 247,000

1,425,233 1,437,233 1,449,233 1,461,233 1,473,233Total Funds Available

322,000 322,000 347,000 347,000 322,000Total Revenues and Other Fund Sources

1,410,233 1,432,233 1,454,233 1,476,233 1,498,233

247,000 272,000 272,000 247,000 247,000

Expenditures and Uses

Capital Projects & Equipment

1-Housing
(125,000) (125,000) (125,000) (125,000) (125,000)Homes Within Reach (125,000) (125,000) (125,000) (125,000) (125,000)Housing-05

(50,000) (50,000) (50,000) (50,000) (50,000)Minnetonka Home Enhancement (50,000) (50,000) (50,000) (50,000) (50,000)Housing-08

(50,000) (50,000) (50,000) (50,000) (50,000)Welcome to Minnetonka Loan Program (50,000) (50,000) (50,000) (50,000) (50,000)Housing-14

(225,000) (225,000) (225,000) (225,000) (225,000)Total (225,000) (225,000) (225,000) (225,000) (225,000)

2-Business
0 (25,000) (25,000) 0Outreach (25,000) (25,000) 0 0 0Business-08

(10,000) (10,000) (10,000) (10,000) (10,000)Emergency Business Assistance 0 0 0 0 0Business-16

(10,000) (35,000) (35,000) (10,000) (10,000)Total (25,000) (25,000) 0 0 0

4-Development & Redevelopment

City of Minnetonka 2024-2028 EIP

(25,000)
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HRA Levy

Source 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033

0 0 (75,000) (75,000) (75,000)Village Center Studies and Comprehensive Plan 0 0 0 0 0Dev/Redev-02

(75,000) (75,000) 0 0 0LRT and LRT Station Area Development 0 0 0 0 0Dev/Redev-03

(75,000) (75,000) (75,000) (75,000) (75,000)Total 0 0 0 0 0

(310,000) (335,000) (335,000) (310,000) (310,000)Total Expenditures and Uses (250,000) (250,000) (225,000) (225,000) (225,000)

1,115,233 1,102,233 1,114,233 1,151,233 1,163,233Ending Balance

12,000 (13,000) 12,000 37,000 12,000Change in Fund Balance (3,000) 22,000 47,000 22,000 22,000

1,160,233 1,182,233 1,229,233 1,251,233 1,273,233

City of Minnetonka 2024-2028 EIP
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Economic Improvement Program

City of Minnetonka, Minnesota

SOURCES AND USES OF FUNDS

2024 2033thru

Affordable Housing Trust Fund

Source 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033

5,728,000 4,678,000 3,628,000 2,578,000 1,528,000Beginning Balance 1,478,000 1,428,000 1,378,000 1,328,000 1,278,000

Revenues and Other Fund Sources

Revenue

0 0 0 0 0No Funds 0 0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0 0Total 0 0 0 0 0

5,728,000 4,678,000 3,628,000 2,578,000 1,528,000Total Funds Available

0 0 0 0 0Total Revenues and Other Fund Sources

1,478,000 1,428,000 1,378,000 1,328,000 1,278,000

0 0 0 0 0

Expenditures and Uses

Capital Projects & Equipment

1-Housing
(1,000,000) (1,000,000) (1,000,000) (1,000,000) 0Affordable Housing Trust Fund 0 0 0 0 0Housing-22

(50,000) (50,000) (50,000) (50,000) (50,000)Pathways to Homeownership (50,000) (50,000) (50,000) (50,000) (50,000)Housing-23

(1,050,000) (1,050,000) (1,050,000) (1,050,000) (50,000)Total (50,000) (50,000) (50,000) (50,000) (50,000)

(1,050,000) (1,050,000) (1,050,000) (1,050,000) (50,000)Total Expenditures and Uses (50,000) (50,000) (50,000) (50,000) (50,000)

4,678,000 3,628,000 2,578,000 1,528,000 1,478,000Ending Balance

(1,050,000) (1,050,000) (1,050,000) (1,050,000) (50,000)Change in Fund Balance (50,000) (50,000) (50,000) (50,000) (50,000)

1,428,000 1,378,000 1,328,000 1,278,000 1,228,000

City of Minnetonka 2024-2028 EIP
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Economic Improvement Program

City of Minnetonka, Minnesota

SOURCES AND USES OF FUNDS

2024 2033thru

Livable Communities Fund

Source 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033

799,463 800,463 801,463 802,463 803,463Beginning Balance 804,463 805,463 806,463 807,463 808,463

Revenues and Other Fund Sources

Revenue

1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000Interest Income 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000

1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000Total 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000

800,463 801,463 802,463 803,463 804,463Total Funds Available

1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000Total Revenues and Other Fund Sources

805,463 806,463 807,463 808,463 809,463

1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000

800,463 801,463 802,463 803,463 804,463Ending Balance

1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000Change in Fund Balance 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000

805,463 806,463 807,463 808,463 809,463

City of Minnetonka 2024-2028 EIP
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City of Minnetonka, MN  
Management Review & Analysis - Tax Increment Financing Districts 

6 

These Districts are outlined in the following chart (a more detailed explanation of each district may be found starting on page 
27):  

TIF 1-2
Boulevard
Gardens

TIF Authority

District Type Redevelopment
Renewal and 
Renovation

Housing Housing Redevelopment Housing Redevelopment Housing
Renewal and 
Renovation

Project Area

Approved 12/11/1995 1/23/2006 2/10/2014 4/20/2015 8/25/2014 3/18/2019 2/24/2020 6/18/2018 4/26/2021

Certification Date 7/2/1996 6/2/2006 4/22/2014 7/2/2015 7/2/2015 7/26/2019 7/17/2020 12/10/2018 5/14/2021

Legal MaxTterm 12/31/2022 12/31/2029 12/31/2041 12/31/2043 12/31/2043 12/31/2046 12/31/2047 12/31/2046 12/31/2039

Anticipated Term 12/31/2022 12/31/2029 12/31/2041 12/31/2043 12/31/2025 12/31/2046 12/31/2043 12/31/2046 12/31/2039

First Increment 1997 2007 2016 2018 2018 2021 2022 2021 2024

Current 
Obligations

35% pooling for tax 
credit rental projects  

$1,025,000 Loan to The 
Ridge

$4,515,000 TIF 
Revenue Bonds, 
Series 2017 and 

$502,588 IFL

$2,283,000 PAYGO 
TIF Note to Tonka on 

the Creek LLC 
PAYGO

$2,500,000 PAYGO 
TIF Note to 
Rowlands 

Investments LLC

$1,290,000 PAYGO 
TIF Note to United 

Properties 

$4,200,000 PAYGO 
TIF Note 

$1,900,000 PAYGO 
TIF Note

$4,161,000 PAYGO 
TIF Note for Sr. 
housing and 

$3,648,000 PAYGO 
TIF Note for 

workforce housing

$2,780,000 PAYGO 
TIF Note to 

Wellington, $553,000 
Grant to Linden Street 

Partners (IFL) and 
$280,000 grant to 

Doran (IFL)
2022 Estimated 
TIF Revenue

$1,991,066 $658,209 $258,206 $264,463 $248,931 $235,666 $2,538 $268,427 $0

Fiscal Disparites 
Option

County Number 1460 1463 1464 1465 1466 1467 1468 1469 1470

Option A (outside)

Dominium Glenhaven
Tonka on the 

Creek
Applewood 

Pointe
Rowland 
Housing

Marsh Run 
(Doran)

Shady Oak 
Crossing     (Ron 

Clark)

Opus Business 
Park

Option B (inside)

Development Dist #1

EDA

District

Note 1: Estimated TIF revenue is based on the increment reports from the County 

Note 2:  For TIF 1-2, approximately $1,253,000 of the annual TIF is returned to the County for redistribution and the remainder is utilized for affordable housing projects.  
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City of Minnetonka, MN  
Management Review & Analysis - Tax Increment Financing Districts 

16 

Year
Beacon Hill 
(Housing)

Boulevard 
Gardens 

(Redevelopment)

Tonka on the 
Creek (Housing)

Applewood 
Pointe 

(Redevelopment)

Rowland 
(Housing)

Marsh Run 
(Housing)

Shady Oak 
Crossing 

(Redevelopment)
Total Cumulative

To Date 936,640$      3,753,602$       147,196$     -$     124,242$   -$   -$  4,961,680$   4,961,680$     

2022 3,532,814$       -$   -$  -$  -$  -$  3,532,814$   8,494,494$     

2023 -$   -$  -$  -$  -$  -$    8,494,494$     

2024 -$   -$  -$  -$  -$  -$    8,494,494$     

2025 -$   -$  -$  -$  -$  -$    8,494,494$     

2026 -$   194,520$   -$   -$  -$  194,520$    8,689,014$     

2027 -$   242,979$   -$   -$  -$  242,979$    8,931,993$     

2028 -$   245,408$   -$   -$  -$  245,408$    9,177,401$     

2029 -$   355,790$   -$   -$  -$  355,790$    9,533,191$     

2030 -$   -$   -$  -$  -$    9,533,191$     

2031 -$   -$   533,389$    -$     533,389$    10,066,580$      

2032 -$   -$   563,792$    -$     563,792$    10,630,372$      

2033 -$   -$   569,430$    -$     569,430$    11,199,802$      

2034 65,446$    -$   575,124$    -$     640,570$    11,840,372$      

2035 253,398$     36,472$    580,875$     -$     870,745$    12,711,117$      

2036 255,932$     259,734$    586,684$     -$     1,102,350$   13,813,467$      

2037 258,491$     262,331$    592,551$     -$     1,113,373$   14,926,841$      

2038 261,076$     264,955$    598,477$     -$     1,124,507$   16,051,348$      

2039 263,687$     267,604$    604,461$     -$     1,135,752$   17,187,100$      

2040 266,323$     270,280$    610,506$     -$     1,147,110$   18,334,210$      

2041 268,987$     272,984$    616,611$     -$     1,158,582$   19,492,792$      

2042 275,715$    622,777$     -$     898,492$    20,391,284$      

2043 278,473$    629,005$     121,796$      1,029,274$    21,420,558$      

2044 635,295$     159,999$      795,294$     22,215,852$      

2045 641,648$     161,599$      803,247$     23,019,098$      

2046 648,064$     163,215$      811,279$     23,830,377$      

2047 164,847$      164,847$     23,995,224$      

Total 936,640$   7,286,416$   2,040,534$  1,038,697$   2,312,792$  9,608,690$  771,455$    23,995,224$    23,995,224$  

Pooling Transfers to Local Housing Trust Fund Per Special Legislation
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History of Economic Development Grant Awards for Minnetonka Projects (2016-
Present) 

Year 
Awarded 

Fund / Project Name Grant Amount 

2016 NatureWorks - Minnesota Investment Fund  $250,000 
2017 LCDA-TOD (Mariner) $1,876,500 
2018 Hennepin County Corridor Planning Grant (Opus 

Design Guidelines) 
$50,000 

2018 Hennepin TOD (Mariner) $450,000 * 
2018 Hennepin AHIF (Mariner) $400,000 * 
2018 LHIA - Mariner $210,500 
2018 LCDA-TOD (Dominium) $2,000,000 
2019 MN DEED Job Creation Fund (Carlson Wagonlit) $450,000 
2019 MN DEED Job Creation Fund (PeopleNet/Trimble) $600,000 
2019 MN DEED Minnesota Investment Fund 

(PeopleNet/Trimble) 
$1,000,000 

2020 Hennepin County Brownfields Gap Financing 
Participation (Opus AUAR Study)  

$44,000 

2020 MN DEED Redevelopment Grant (Shady Oak 
Crossing)  

$246,653 

2020 Hennepin County TOD (Shady Oak Crossing) $250,000 * 
2020 Met Council TBRA (Shady Oak Crossing) $414,200 
2021 Hennepin County TOD (Wellington) $250,000 * 
2021 Homes Within Reach $188,000 
2022 King Technology $617,000 
2023 Metropolitan Council Policy Grant $50,000 

Total $9,346,863 

* Indicates funds that were not applied for by the city, but required staff support and city
administration.
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AFFORDABLE HOUSING 
GOALS 

MINNETONKA 
ECONOMIC 

IMPROVEMENT 
PROGRAM 
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Significantly more households will need affordable  
housing in the next decade - whether we plan for them  
or not. Our region will be more successful if we all do what 
we can to address the growing affordable housing need.    

CRITICAL MEASURES OF REGIONAL HOUSING POLICY 

More households will NEED affordable
housing 
Cities are allocated a share of the region’s projected need
Cities’ share of the region’s growth in affordable housing need is on  
their Community Page within the Local Planning Handbook. This share 
is proportional to a city’s overall forecasted growth, its existing affordable 
housing stock, and the ratio of low-wage jobs to low-wage  
earning residents.

Cities must plan for their share of the need
Cities aren’t required to create enough units to meet their share of the  
need, but they must plan for the possibility of these units by guiding  
sufficient land at higher residential densities in their comprehensive plans.  

Livable Communities Act GOAL
Cities negotiate their goal with the Council.
Cities wanting grants from the Livable Communities Act programs must 
negotiate a goal with the Council. The goal represents the affordable 
and life-cycle housing that developers could realistically build in a city, 
recognizing market conditions and available funding.

Why participate in Livable Communities Act programs?
The Livable Communities Act programs give participating cities access 
to grant dollars for environmental clean-up, innovative development  
and redevelopment projects, and affordable housing production or 
preservation.

Housing Performance SCORE
How can cities achieve a higher score?
The Council annually calculates a Housing Performance Score to  
acknowledge the local efforts to create and preserve affordable housing.  
Cities can increase scores by creating or preserving affordable housing as 
well as by offering programs, plans and tools that support and encourage 
affordable housing.

Do Housing Performance scores matter?
Housing Performance Scores affect a city’s competitiveness for Livable  
Communities Act funding and regionally allocated federal transportation 
funding. Data collected in the scoring process also provides useful  
information on how cities are addressing their housing needs.

Metropolitan Council | Regional Policy and Research
390 Robert Street North | Saint Paul, MN 55101-1805 
metrocouncil.org/metrostats | contact us: research@metc.state.mn.us

An aspirational but realistic number of new affordable  
housing units that a city, in partnership with developers, 
funders and others, can help create by 2030.

The Council recognizes communities for their efforts  
around affordable housing annually.  Scores can influence 
certain Council funding decisions.

performance SCORE 

achievable GOAL 

projected NEED 
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the NEED Metropolitan Council  |  metrocouncil.org/housing/theneed  |  1

2021-2030 ALLOCATION OF AFFORDABLE HOUSING NEED

Sewered Communities

Net population 
growth  

(2021-2030) 

(1/29/2021) 

NEED 
for affordable 

units, total 

(1/29/2021) 

NEED  
for units afford-

able to households 
with income at or 

below 30% of AMI

NEED  
for units afford-

able to households 
with income 31% 

to 50% of AMI

NEED  
for units afford-

able to households 
with income 51% 

to 80% of AMI

Hennepin County
Minnetonka 2,400 1,064 508 412 144
Anoka 500 113  58 0 55

Bethel 30 6  3 0 3

Blaine** 4,100 1,143 529 300 314

Centerville 50 14  9 4 1

Circle Pines 50 12 7 2 3

Columbia Heights 500 133  62 0 71

Columbus 80 27 15 12 0

Coon Rapids 2,000 457  240 53 164

East Bethel 904 214  109 68 37

Fridley 1,100 268 135 11 122

Hilltop 50 12  0 3 9

Lexington 60 14  6 1 7

Lino Lakes 1,600 515  284 197 34

Ramsey 1,850 486  284 163 39

St. Francis 985 213 87 33 93

Spring Lake Park** 120 29  14 6 9

CARVER COUNTY

Carver 1,510 528 310 125 93

Chanhassen** 1,900 806 464 197 145

Chaska 1,900 571  249 156 166

Cologne 370 97 50 27 20

Hamburg 20 4  2 0 2

Laketown Township 0 0 0 0 0

Mayer 230 48  28 14 6

New Germany 80 21  9 0 12

Norwood Young America 1,130 269  126 0 143

The 2021-2030 Allocation of Affordable Housing Need—or the NEED—is based on forecasting consistent with Thrive MSP 2040, the 
regional development guide adopted in May 2014 by the Metropolitan Council. The NEED numbers are shared with local governments to 
aid their fulfillment of affordable housing planning responsibilities statutorily requied by the Metropolitan Land Use Planning Act. The 
NEED is proportional to 1) a city or township's total forecasted population growth between 2021 and 2030, 2) its existing affordable 
housing stock, and 3) the ratio of low-wage jobs to low-wage earning residents. The full methodology is described in the Council's 2040  
Housing Policy Plan. Here, affordable refers to housing units that households at three levels of Area Median Income—as defined by the 
U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development—could pay for without becoming cost-burdened (that is, spending more than a 
third of their income on housing costs).

As local governments submit their comprehensive plans and formal updates over the next decade, their forecasts and/or NEED numbers 
may change. NEED numbers are current as of the date indicated; refer to Community Pages in our Local Planning Handbook for the 
most current information, which is updated in real time. 
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AFFORDABLE HOUSING GOALS 
 
Progress on the city’s affordable housing goals. 
 
In 1995, the Minnesota Legislature created the Livable Communities Act (LCA) to 
address the affordable and life-cycle housing needs in the Twin Cities metropolitan 
area. When the LCA was established, Minnetonka was one of the first communities to 
sign up to participate in the program. At that time, a series of affordable housing goals 
for the city was established for 1996 to 2010. The city has elected to continue to 
participate in the LCA program, establishing affordable and lifecycle housing goals for 
2011 to 2020. In 2020, the city will establish new goals for 2021-2030. 
 
1995-2010 AFFORDABLE HOUSING GOALS 

 Goals (1995-2010) Results Percent 
Achieved 

New Affordable Ownership Units 180 Units 202  112% 
New Affordable Rental Units 324 Units 213  66% 
New Rental Units (All) 540 Units 697  130% 

 
     1995-2010 New Affordable Ownership Units 

Project Year Completed Affordable Units EIP Program Used 
Gables of West Ridge 
Market 1996-1997 90 Boulevard Gardens TIF  

Habitat for Humanity 1999 4 None 
Ridgebury 2000 56 Ridgebury TIF  
The Enclave 2002 1 None 

The Sanctuary 2005-2007 3 -Grants 
-Homes Within Reach 

Lakeside Estates 2005 1 Homes Within Reach 
Cloud 9 Sky Flats 2006 34 Homes Within Reach 
Wyldewood Condos 2006 8 None 
Minnetonka Drive 2007 1 Homes Within Reach 

Deephaven Cove 2007 2 -Grants 
-Homes Within Reach 

Meadowwoods 2007/2008 2 Homes Within Reach 
 
     1995-2010 New Affordable Rental Units 

Project Year Completed Affordable Units EIP Program Used 
Excelsior Court Apartments 1996 24  
West Ridge Retirement  1997 45 Boulevard Gardens TIF 
Boulevard Gardens 1997 46 Boulevard Gardens TIF 
Crown Ridge Apartments 1997 46 Boulevard Gardens TIF 
Minnetonka Mills 1997 30 Minnetonka Mills TIF 
Cedar Pointe Townhouses 1997 9 Cedar Pointe 
The Oaks at Glen Lake 2008 13 Glenhaven TIF 
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2011-2020 AFFORDABLE HOUSING GOALS 
 Goals (2011-2020) Results Percent Achieved 

(to date) 
New Affordable Units (rental & ownership) 246 to 378 679 276%  
New Lifecycle Units 375 to 800 1,655 441%  

     
 
      2011-2020 New Affordable Units (rental and ownership) 

Project Year Completed Affordable Units EIP Program Used 
The Glenn by St. Therese 2011 30 Glenhaven TIF 
The Ridge 2013 51 TIF Pooling 
Tonka on the Creek 2016 20 Tonka on the Creek TIF 
At Home 2016  21 Rowland Housing TIF 
Cherrywood Pointe 2017 8 N/A 
The RiZe 2019 32 N/A 
Preserve at Shady Oak/ 
Legends of Minnetonka 2020* 482 TIF Housing 

Marsh Run 2020* 35 TIF Housing 
Total N/A 679 N/A 

 
 
      2011-2020 New Lifecycle Units 

Project Year Completed Lifecycle Units EIP Program Used 
The Glenn by St. Therese 2011 150 Glenhaven TIF 
The Ridge 2013 64 TIF Pooling 
Tonka on the Creek 2016 100 Tonka on the Creek TIF 
At Home 2016 106 Rowland Housing TIF 
Applewood Pointe 2017  89 Applewood Pointe TIF 
Lecesse* 2017 290 N/A 
Cherrywood Pointe 2017 92 N/A 
Zvago 2017 54 Glenhaven TIF 
Orchards of Minnetonka 2019 147 N/A 
Havenwood 2019 100 N/A 
Minnetonka Hills 2019 78 N/A 
Ridgedale Executive Apts 2020* 77 N/A 
Avidor 2020* 168 N/A 
Marsh Run 2020* 140 TIF Housing 
Total N/A 1,655 N/A 
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2021-2030 AFFORDABLE HOUSING GOALS 

Goals (2021-2030) Results 
Percent Achieved 

(to date) 

New Affordable Units (rental & ownership) 558 - 1,064 725* 129% 
New Lifecycle Units 2,400 1094* 46% 

*New construction is not counted toward the goal until the project is occupied.

2021-2030 New Affordable Units (rental and ownership) 
Project Year Completed Affordable Units EIP Program Used 

Preserve at Shady Oak/ 
Legends of Minnetonka 2021 482 TIF Housing 

Shady Oak Crossings 2021 35 TIF Pooling 
The Pointe 2023 19 AHTF 
Alcott 2023 53 AHTF 
Minnetonka Station 2023 28 AHTF 
Townline 2023 68 Opus TIF 
Marsh II – Doran 2024* 40 Marsh II TIF 

Total N/A 725 
*Indicates projects that are approved, but not yet constructed therefore affordable and lifecycle
units are not counted in the 2011-2020 goals.

  2021-2030 New Lifecycle Units 
Project Year Completed Lifecycle Units EIP Program Used 

Shady Oak Crossings 2021 52 TIF Pooling 
The Pointe 2023 186 Development Fund 
Alcott 2023 297 Opus TIF 
Minnetonka Station 2023 247 Opus TIF 
Townline 2023* 155 Opus TIF 
Marsh II 2024* 157 Marsh II TIF 

Total N/A 1,094 
*Indicates projects that are approved, but not yet constructed therefore affordable and lifecycle
units are not counted in the 2021-2030 goals.
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DRAFT - 2023 AFFORDABLE HOUSING INCOME LIMITS 

Household Size 30% 50% 60% 80% 120% 
1 $26,100 $43,500 $52,200 $66,300 $99,288 
2 $29,800 $49,700 $59,640 $75,750 $113,472 
3 $33,550 $55,900 $67,080 $85,200 $127,656 
4 $37,250 $62,100 $74,520 $94,650 $141,840 
5 $40,250 $67,100 $80,520 $102,250 $153,187 
6 $43,250 $72,050 $86,460 $109,800 $164,534 
7 $46,200 $77.050 $92,460 $117,400 $175,881 
8 $50,560 $82,000 $98,400 $124,950 $187,228 

Twin Cities Median Family Income 2023: $124,900 

Income limits are published on the US Department of Housing and Urban Development User Portal: 
https://www.huduser.gov/portal/datasets/il.html 

How much do residents pay for affordable housing? 

Maximum Gross Rents by Bedroom Size 
AMI Studio 1 bedroom 2 bedroom 3 bedroom 
30% $652 $699 $838 $969 
50% $1,087 $1,165 $1,397 $1,615 
60% $1,304 $1,398 $1,676 $1,938 
80% $1,739 $1,864 $2,235 $2,584 

Maximum rent tables are published annually with Minnesota Housing: 
https://www.mnhousing.gov/sites/multifamily/limits 

Affordable rent based on sample occupations and their average salaries 

Occupation Median Salary Affordable Rent 
Fast Food Workers $31,618 $790 
Retail Salesperson $33,867 $847 
Laborers $44,308 $1,107 
Chef / Head Cook $51,414 $1,285 
Elementary School Teacher $64,362 $1,609 
Electrician $74,451 $1,861 
Nurse $87,291 $2,182 
Veterinarian $106,315 $2,657 

Salaries are based off of MN DEED data (2022) 
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Minnetonka Housing/Business Development Policies 

 
The City of Minnetonka has several policies related to housing and business development. 
Policy direction from the council can take many different forms, including such channels as 
formally adopted ordinances and resolutions, to more informal requests and suggestions to the 
city manager, who is ultimately responsible to the city council for carrying out their policy 
decisions. 
 
These policies are intended as a general guide for the city council. They are not binding and 
may be modified when, in the sole discretion of the council, such modification is deemed 
necessary or appropriate in the interest of the city. 
 
This listing is regularly updated as new policy directions are established, and it is by no means 
exclusive. These policies are included in the EIP as a reminder for the EDAC and Council to 
review annually during the EIP review. The city’s policies are updated annually on the city’s 
website. 
 
City of Minnetonka City Council Policies (excerpts of housing related policies): 
 
Chapter 2: Administration and Finance  
 
 2.4 – Special Assessments with Tax Increment Districts 

 
2.5 – Tax Exempt Financing for Industrial Development, Health Care Facilities, and 
Multi-family Housing Projects (Private Activity Tax Exempt Financing) 
 
2.14 - Tax Increment Financing Pooling Fund 
 
2.15 - Housing Improvement Areas 
 
2.16 - Post-Issuance Compliance Procedure and Policy For Tax-Exemption 
Governmental Bonds 
 
2.18 - Tax Increment Financing and Tax Abatement 
 
2.19 – Debt Management 

 
Chapter 11: Streets, Parks, and Other Public Property 
 
 11.12 – Real Estate Property Management 
 
Chapter 12: Public Utilities 

 
12.10 - Met Council Sewer Availability Charge and City Residential Equivalency Charge 
Payment Deferral Program 
 

Chapter 13: General Provisions and Policies 
  
 13.1 Fair Housing 
 
 13.2 Affordable Housing Policy 
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GLOSSARY 

Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) 
A program through HUD assisting state and local 
governments with a variety of community development 
needs 

Department of Employment and Economic 
Development (DEED) 

A state agency assisting in economic development 
through programs targeting business recruitment, 
expansion and retention; workforce development; and 
community development 

Economic Development Advisory Commission 
(EDAC) 

An advisory commission to the city council on matters 
related to economic development, housing and 
redevelopment 

Economic Development Authority (EDA) 

An authority granted to local governments by the state 
for the purpose of conducting economic development, 
housing and redevelopment activities. EDAs have the 
ability to levy taxes 

Housing Improvement Area (HIA) 

A defined area in the city in which housing 
improvements to commonly owned space in 
condominium/townhouse developments may be 
financing with the assistance of a city through special 
assessments 

Housing and Redevelopment Authority (HRA) 
An authority granted to local governments by the state 
for the purpose of conducting housing and 
redevelopment activities 

Light Rail Transit (LRT) A mode of public transit where trains run in a separate 
right of way 

Livable Communities Act (LCA) 

A program adopted in 1995 by the Minnesota State 
Legislature and administered by the Metropolitan 
Council for purposes of increasing affordable housing 
and investing in local communities  

Metropolitan Council 
A regional policy-making body, planning agency and 
provider of services to guide growth in the Twin Cities 
metropolitan area 

Metro Transit 
The transit arm of the Metropolitan Council responsible 
for running the metropolitan area’s bus and train 
systems 

MN Investment Fund (MIF) and Job Creation Fund (JCF) Business financing tools offered by DEED to help 
businesses locate or expand in Minnesota 

Property Assessed Clean Energy (PACE) 
A program that allows businesses to make clean energy 
investments in their businesses by financing the costs 
through a special assessment on the property 

Tax Abatement A temporary deferral of property taxes for purposes of 
stimulating economic development 

Tax Increment Financing (TIF) 

A financing tool where additional property taxes are 
generated from a new development are captured and 
used for public purposes such as housing, removal of 
blight and employment opportunities 

U.S. Department of Housing and Urban 
Development (HUD) 

Established in 1965 as a cabinet-level federal agency 
that is responsible for housing and community 
development activities 
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